584 SECTION 95A FfORD CAR PARTS

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS

Instructions for identifying Carburetor Assemblies and their related Parts List Numbers
are shown at the beginning of Section 95.

For ready reference, kit part numbers are shown at the beginning of each parts list in
Section 95,1 and up,

Included in Section 95A is a listing of components for each kit,

Always refer to the following Index for page numbers on which components are listed,

INDEX
PART NUMBER [ PAGE | PART NUMBER | PAGE PART NUMBER T PAGE 1 PART NUMBER | PAGE
GASKET SETS - GROUP NO. 9502 REPAIR KITS - GROUP NO. 9590
B7AZ 9502-D 585 COSZ 9502-A 586 B2AZ 9590-D 588 C2AZ 9590-B 590
B7AZ 9502-E 585 C0SZ 9502-B 586 B8AZ 9590-H 588 C2AZ 9590-D 580
BTAZ 9502-G 585 C2DZ 9502-B 586 BY9AZ 9590-B 588 C2AZ 9590-E 580
B8A 9502-C 585 C20Z 9502-C 586 B9AZ 9590-E 588 C2DZ 9590-C 590
BBAZ 9502-B 585 C3AZ 9502-A 586 B9AZ 9590-G 588 C2DZ 9590-D 590
B8AZ 9502-C 585 C3AZ 9502-F 586 COAZ 9590-1 588 C2DZ 9590-E 590
COAZ 9502-C 585 C3AZ 9502-J 586 COAZ 9590-M 588 C2DZ 9590-F 590
CODZ 9502-B 585 CBAZ 9502-A 586 COSZ 9590-A 589 C20Z 9590-B 580
C80Z 9502-G 586 C1AZ 9590-A 580 C3AZ 9590-C 580
C1AZ 9590-H 589
C1AZ 9590-J 589 C3AZ 9590-E 591
THROTTLE BODY ASSY. KIT - GROUP NO. 9518 C1AZ 9590-K 589 C3AZ 9590-L 591
- 589 500=-A 591
. _ 586 9518-D 587 C1DZ 9590-A C4DZ 9
ggg g:ig_g o C2Az 9518 C1DZ 9590-B 589 C6AZ 9590-A 591
C1DZ 9590~C 589 C70Z 9590-B 591
C1DZ 9590-D 589 CB8OZ 9590-B 591
CHOKE SHAFT & RELATED PARTS KIT - GROUP NO. 9546 C1DZ 9590-F 589
CODZ 9546-A 587 C1DZ 9546-aA 587
TUNE-UP KITS - GROUP NO. 9A586
B9AZ 9A586-D 587 C2AZ 9A586-C 587
COAZ 9A586-E 587 C2DZ 9A586-C 587
CODZ 9A586-A 587 C2SZ 9A586-C 587 THERMOSTATIC CHOKE INSTALLATION KIT -
COSZ oASBe-A | 587 | conz jasse-r | oET FYREE B
- 0Z 9A586-A 8
COSZ 9A586-B 587 C80Z 9A586-C 588 C2AZ 9850-D 501
ClUZ 9A586~C 587




FORD CAR PARTS

285

SECTION 935A

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS - continued

BTAZ 3502-D Consists of the Tollowing B8A  9502-C Consists of the following
1-C2AZ 9229-A  Gasket (inlet fitting) 1-B6A 9447-B  Gasket (flange)
1-C2AZ 9447-E  Gasket (flange) 1-B8A 9516-C  Gasket (throttle body)
1-BTAZ 9B501-A Seal (fast idle rod) 1-B2AZ 9561-A  Gasket (float bowl retainer)
2-B7AZ 9A536-A Gasket (venturi support) 1-C2AZ 9561-C  Gasket (float bowl)
2-B8AZ 9A536-A Gasket (venturi support) 1-EAA 9569-A  Gasket (fuel inlet seat)
1-B7A 9561-B  Gasket (fuel bowl) 1-EAA 9580-A  Gasket (pump discharge nozzle)
1-C2SZ  9561-A  Gasket (fuel bowl) 1-B2AZ  9A588-A Gasket (economizer)
1-B7A 9563-A  Gasket (economizer cover) 1-COAE 9A588-A Gasket (spark valve)
2-B7A 9569-A  Gasket (fuel inlet needle seat) 1-B2A 9827-A  Gasket (inlet fitting)
1-C2AZ 9A588-B Gasket (economizer body) 1-B2AZ 9945-A  Gasket (inlet screw)
1-B7A 9853-B  Gasket (thermo. choke control)
1-B8A 9853-B  Gasket (thermo. choke control) B8AZ 0502-B Consists of the following
1-Cl1AE 9871-A  Gasket (thermo. choke housing)
4-74271-87 Retainer (spring) 1-B6A 9447-B  Sasket (flange)
1-374370-8 Flat washer 1-B8A 9516-C  Gasket (throttle body)
1-374818-8 Flat washer 1-B2AZ  9561-A  Gasket (float bowl ret, )
1-C2AZ 9561-C  Gasket (float bowl)
1-EAA 9560-A  Gasket (fuel inlet seat)
2-EAA 9580-A  Gasket (pump discharge nozzle)
BTAZ 9502-E Consists of the following 1-B2AZ 9A588-A Gasket (economizer)
1-C2AZ 9A588-B Gasket (spark valve)
1-C2AZ 9229-A  Gasket (inlet fitting) 1-B2A 9827-A  Gasket (inlet fitting)
1-c20z 9447-C  Gasket (flange) 1-B2AZ 9945-A  Gasket (inlet screw)
1-B7AZ 9B501-A Seal (fast idle rod)
1-B7AZ 9A536-A Gasket (carb, venturi support)
1-BBAZ  9A536-A Gasket (carb. venturi support) B8AZ 9502-C Consists of the following
1-B7A 8561-A  Gasket (fuel bowl)
1-C5PF  9561-A  Gasket (fuel bowl) 1-C2AZ  9229-A  Gasket (fuel inlet fitting)
1-C5TZ  9561-A  Gasket (fuel bowl) 1-C20Z  9447-C  Gasket (mounting flange)
1-B7A 9563-A  Gasket (economizer cover) 1-C2T7Z 9516-A  Gasket (throttle body)
1-B7A 9569-A  Gasket (fuel inlet needle seat) 1-EDB 9516-A  Gasket (throttle body)
1-C2AZ 9A588-B Gasket (economizer body) 1-EDC 9516-A  Gasket (throttle body)
1-B7A 9853-B  Gasket (thermo. choke control) 1-BSTE  9A522-A Gasket (fuel valve adj. screw)
1-B8A 9853-A  Gasket (thermo. choke control) 1-B9TE  9A523-B Gasket (fuel valve adj. screw)
1-C1AE 9871-A  Gasket (thermo. choke housing) 1-BSA 9561-A  Gasket (float bowl)
4-174271-87 Retainer (spring) 2-BTAE  9580-A  Gasket (pump discharge)
1-374370-5 Flat washer 4-B7A 9592-A  Gasket (float bowl screw)
1-374818-5 Flat washer 1-40 9608 Gasket (float bowl sight plug)
1-B7A 9622-A  Seal (choke rod)
2-B7A 9634-A  Seal (idle adj.needle)
1-B2A 9829-A  Gasket (fuel inlet seat)
- ] . 2-B7A 9853-B  Gasket (choke hsg.to main body)
B7AZ 9502-G Consists of the following 1-B7A 9872-B  Gasket (choke thermostat hsg.)
1-C2AZ 9229-A  Gasket (fuel inlet adaptor) 1-BIA 9909-B  Gasket (economizer valve)
2-B5A 9229-A "0 ring (inlet tube seal) CO0AZ 9502-C Consists of the following
1-C2AZ 9447-E  Gasket (intake manifold)
1-B7A 9516-A  Gasket (throttle body) 1-B6A 9447-B  Gasket (mounting)
1-B7A 9516-B  Gasket (throttle body) (56-62 Pass. only)
1-B8S 9516-A  Gasket (throttle body) 1-B8A 9516-C  Gasket (throttle body)
1-C3AZ  9516-A  Gasket (throttle body) 1-B2AZ  9561-A  Gasket (float bowl retainer)
2-C2AZ 9A518-B Gasket (main metering body) 1-C2A7 9561-C  Gasket (float bowl)
1-B8S 9519-B  Gasket (main metering) 1-EAA 9569-A  Gasket (fuel inlet seat)
2-BOTE  9A522-A Gasket (adjusting screw) 2-EAA 9580-A  Gasket (pump discharge nozzle)
2-B9TE 9A522-B Gasket (adjusting screw) 1-B2A7Z 9A588-A Gasket (economizer)
2-B8A 9561-C  Gasket (float bowl) 1-B2A 9827-A  Gasket (inlet fitting)
1-B8A 9561-D  Gasket (float bowl) 1-B2AZ  9945-A  Gasket (inlet screw)
2-BTAE 9580-A  Gasket (discharge jet)
2-C2AZ  9A588-A Gasket (economizer body) CODZ 95021 Consists of the following
8-BTA 9592-A  Gasket (float bowl screw)
2-40 9608 Gasket (main well) 1-C1TZ 9447-A  Gasket (flange)
2-B5A 9609-A  "O" ring (fuel tube) 1-C2UZ 9447-A  Gasket (flange)
2-B7A 9634-A  Seal (needle adj.) 1-CODE 9516-B  Gasket (throttle body)
2-B2A 9829-A  Gasket (inlet seat screw) 1-B8A 9561-D  Gasket (bowl retainer)
3-B7A 9853-B  Gasket (choke control) 1-EAA 9569-A  Gasket (fuel inlet)
1-B7A 9871-B  Gasket (choke housing) 1-EAA 9580-A  Gasket (discharge nozzle)
1-B2AZ 9A588-A Gasket (economizer)
1-C2AZ 9A588-B Gasket (economizer)
1-B2A 9827-A  Gasket (inlet fitting)
1-B2A 9829-A  Gasket (inlet screw)




586 SECTION 95A FORD CAR PARTS
CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS - continued
COSZ 9502-A Consists of the following C3AZ 9502-F Consists of the following
1-B7A 9229-A  Gasket (inlet fitting) 1-C3DZ 9447-A  Gasket (flange}-except 262 engine
1-B9SE 9447-A  Gasket (flange) 1-C1TZ 9447-A  Gasket (flange)-262 engine only
2-B7A 9517-B  Gasket (venturi primary) 1-C3AZ  9561-B  Gasket (float bowl}
1-BIME  9A529-A Gasket (body cover) 1-C3AZ  9569-B  Gasket (inlet valve)
2-BOME  9A536-A Gasket (venturi secondary) 1-C2AZ  9A588-B Gasket (economizer body)
1-COLE 9B567-A Gasket (hot idle compensator) 1-B8A 9853-A  Gasket (thermostat control)
(1960 only) 1-C1AE 9871-A  Gasket (thermostat housing)
2-B7A 9569-B  Gasket (needle valve)
1-BOSME 9580-A  Gasket (discharge jet)
1-B7A 9853-C  Gasket (thermostat control) C3AZ 9502-J Consists of the Tollowing
1-B8A 9871-B  Gasket (thermostat housing) 1.C3DZ 0447-A  Gasket (mounting flange)
1-C1TZ 9447-A  Gasket (mounting flange)
i i 1-C3AZ 9561-B  Gasket (fuel bowl)
C0SZ 9502-B Consists of the following 1-C3AZ 9569.B  Gasket (fuel inlet seat)
1-B9SE 9447-A  Gasket (flange) 1-C2AZ 9A588-B Gasket (spark valve) bod
2-B7A 9517-B  Gasket (booster venturi support) i'cggz gggg:‘z g:z:z: Ez:gtz t}:ssg :g ::i: bod%
1-BOSME 9A529-A Gasket (main body cover plate) 1-21AE 0871-A  Gasket (thermosta.t hsg. )
2-BOME 9A536-A Gasket (secondary venturi) 1' AZ 0871-A  Gasket (thermostat hsg' )
1-COLE  9B567-A Gasket (hot idle compensator) -C5 oy
2-B7A 9569-B  Gasket (fuel inlet seat)
1-BOME 9580-A  Gasket (pump discharge nozzle) n 7
1-B7A  9853-C  Gasket (choke hsg. to air horn) CBAZ 9502-A Consists of the following
1-B8A 1-B .
1-ECU gg;zz_A 222};2: E;:glkfni:tston hse.) 1-C1TZ 9447-A  Gasket (mounting flange)
) 1-C3DZ 9447-A  Gasket (mounting flange)
1-C3AZ 9561-C  Gasket (fuel bowl)
- 1-C3AZ 9569-B  Gasket (fuel inlet)
2Dz 93028 Consists of the following 1-C2AZ  9A588-B Gasket (spark valve) |
1-B8A 9853-A  Gasket (thermostat control
1-C2DZ 9447-A  Gasket (flange
1-C2DZ 9561-A  Gasket Efuelgbo)wl) 1-C5AZ 9853-A  Gasket (thermostat contx;ol)
1-C2AZ 9A588-B Gasket (spark valve) 1-C1AZ 9871-A  Gasket (thermostat housing)
1-C2GE  9871-A  Gasket (choke piston hsg. ) 1-C5AZ  9871-A  Gasket (thermostat housing)
1-C2GE 9B886-A Gasket (choke cup)
C80Z 9502-G Consists of the following
20Z 9502- ists of the followi .
¢ ° ¢ Consists of the following 3-C6AZ  9229-A  Gasket (fuel inlet adaptor)
1-C2AZ  9229-A  Gasket (fuel inlet) ; -gggg gﬁgg(—)BA ggsl_tf; (i(r;;keag;z:ifgfgdheedle)
**1-C2AZ 9447-D  Gasket (flange) (except 221, he - imiter € 1
260 cu. (m_"gn?gfnes) P 1-C3AZ  9516-A  Gasket (throttle body)
1-C20Z  9447-C  Gasket (flange) 221, 260 2-C1ITZ  9A518-A Gasket (main metering body)
cu. in. engines only) 2-BOTE  0A522-A Gasket (fuel valve adj.screw)
1-B7AZ  9BS501-A Seal (fast idle rod) 2-BOTE  9A522-B Gasket (fuel valve adj. nut)
1-B8AZ 9A536-A Gasket (venturi) 1-C4TZ 9557-A  Valve (float bowl vent)
1-C20Z  9561-A  Gasket (float bowl) (old 2-B8A  9561-A  Gasket (float bowl)
style air horn) 2-EAA 9569-A  Gasket (fuel inlet seat) )
2-B7AE 9580-A  Gasket (pump discharge nozzle
1-cr0z 9%61-B St";ige;ﬁ“,;’;‘;n*;°W‘> (new 8-BTA  9592-A  Gasket (float bowl screw)
3-B7A 9853-B  Gasket (choke thermo. control)
TEa aes-h Gaskel (economizer cover) 2-B6A  9609-A  Gasket (fuel inlet "o" ring)
1.C2AZ  GASS88-B Gasket ﬁl’lfmvmvz?r) 2-BTA  9634-A Seal (idzshadj“su“i “::?e) og)
B R 1-C80Z  98T1- Gasket (thermo. choke housing
#1-B8A 9853-A Gasket (thermostat control) 1-B7A 9909-A  Gasket (econ. body)
#1-C1AE 9871-A  Gasket (thermostat housing)
2-374370-S Gasket (support screw)
1-374818-S Gasket {(accel. valve retainer) B2AZ 0518-A Consists of the following

C3AZ 9502-A

1-C3DZ
1-C1TZ

1-C3AZ
1-C3AZ
1-C2AZ
1-B8A

1-C1AE

Consists of the following

9447-A  Gasket (flange ){exc, 262 eng, )

9447-A  Gasket (flange)(for 262 cu. in,
engine only)

9561-B  Gasket (float bowl)

9569-B  Gasket (inlet needle)

9A588-B Gasket (economizer body)

9853-A  Gasket (thermostat control)

9871-A  GasKet {choke housing)

1-B6A
1-B8A
1-B2AE
1-178

1-40
1-1CM
1-34079-87
1-34803-87

2-371280-57-8

9447-B  Gasket
9516-C  Gasket
9518-A  Body & shaft assy.
9541-B  Needle (idle adjusting)
9578 Spring
9681-A  Ball

Nut

Washer

Screw

** Not used with 1961 spacer C1AE §AB83-A

# Discard when used on C3TZ 8510-U carburetor



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 95A 587

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LiSTS - continued

B9TZ 9518-D Consists of the following
CODZ 9A586-B Consists of the following
1-B6A 9447-B  Gasket
1-B8A 9516-C  Gasket 1-C0DZ 9502-B  Gasket set
1-B9T 9518-D  Body & shaft assy. 1-COAE  9B544-B Piston assy. (accel. pump)
1-B7A 9541-D  Needle (idle adjust.) 1-CODE 9564-B  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)
1-40 9578 Spring 1-B2AZ 9A565-A Economlizer assy.
1-1CM 9681-A  Ball
1-34079-S7 Nut
1-34803-87 Washer
2-371280-S7-8 Screw C0SZ 9A586-A Consists of the following
C2AZ 9518-D Consists of the following 1-C0SZ  9502-A  Gasket set
1-B7AZ 9B544-A Plunger (pump)
1-B6A 9447-B  Gasket 2-B8A 9564-B Needle & seat assy.
1-B8A 9516-C  Gasket
1-C2AZ 9518-A  Body & shaft assy.
1-B7A 9541-D  Needle (idle adjusting) C0SZ 9A586-B Consists of the following
1-40 9578 Spring
2-350276-87 Screw assy. 1-C0SZ 9502-B  Gasket set
#2-C3PF 9564-G  Valve & seat assy,
CODZ 9546-A Consists of the following #2-C3PF 9564-K  Valve & seat assy.
1-CODE 9B527-A Retainer #2-EC2Z 9564-B  Valve & seat assy,
1-CODE 9546-B  Shaft assy. %1-C5PF 9B544-A Piston (accel. pump)
1-CODE 9549-A  Plate assy. (choke) %1-B7A 9631-C  Piston (accel, pump)
1-B5A 9551-A  Pin (distribution)
2-40 9586 Screw (choke plate)
1-EAA 9791-A Bracket assy. ClUZ 9A5868-C Consists of the following
1-31032-88 Screw (swivel)
1-43249-S8 Serew assy. (choke bracket) 1-CODZ  9502-B  Gasket set
1-C1KE 9B544-A Piston assy. (accel. pump)
CIDZ 9546-A Consists of the following 1-C2AZ  9564-C  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)

1-B2AZ 9A585-A Economlzer assy.
1-C1DZ 9C513-A Spring (choke lever)
1-C1DZ 9D542-A Lever assy. (choke)

1-C1KE 9547-A  Shaft (choke) C2AZ 9A586-C Consists of the following
1-CIDE  9B547-A Link & lever assy. 1-B8AZ  6502-B  Gasket set

1-C1KE 0549-A Plate assy. (choke) 1-COAE 9B544-B Piston assy. (accel, pump)
1-CIDE  9551-A  Lever 1-C2AZ  9564-C  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)
1-8BA 9792 Clamp 1-B2AZ 9A565-A Economizer assy.
1-EAA 9796-A  Bracket

1-31032-88 Screw assy. (choke bracket)

1-31061-S7-8 Screw (choke clamp) C2DZ 9A586-C Consists of the following
1-34126-57-8 Nut (choke clamp screw) 1-C2DZ  9502-B  Gasket set
1-42790-87-8 Screw (pick-up) 1-C2DZ 9564-A  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)
1-43249-S8 Screw assy. (choke bracket) 1-C2DZ 9572-A  Cup (accel. pump piston)
2-355032-87 Screw assy. (choke plate) 1-C2DZ 9572-B  Cup (ac.cel.pump piston)
1-359528-87 Retainer (choke link) 1-C2DZ  9594-A  Power jet

BOAZ 9A586-D Consists of the following

C25Z 9A586-C Consists of the following
1-B7AZ 9502-G  Gasket set

1-COAE  9B559-D Diaphragm (accel, pump) 1-B7AZ  9502-D  Gasket set

2-C6AZ 9564-A  Valve & seat (inlet) 1-B8BAZ 9503-C D%aphragm (secondary throttle)

1-COAZ  9A565-B Economizer assy. 1-C4AZ  9B559-A Diaphragm assy.

1-C4PF 9G562-A Pin (accel. pump plunger)

COAZ JAS586-E Consists of the following 2-C2AZ  9564-D  Kit (inlet fuel valve)

1-B7AZ 9502-E  Gasket set 1-C3AZ 9A565-D Economizer assy.

1-C4AZ  9B559-A Diaphragm assy. 1-C4AZ  9576-A  Valve (pump check)

1-C4PF 9G562-A Pin (accel. pump plunger) 2-BTAZ 9589-B  Retainer (float lever)

1-C2AZ 9564-D  Kit (fuel inlet valve) 1-375894-S7 Clip (rod to overtravel lever)

1-C3AZ 9A565-D Economizer assy.
1-C4AZ 9576-A  Valve (pump check)
1-BTAZ 9599-B  Retainer (float lever)

1-375894-87 Clip (rod to overtravel lever)

CODZ 9A586-A Consists of the following C3AZ 9A586-F Consists of the following
1-CODZ 9502-A  Gasket set 1-C3AZ 9502-J  Gasket set
1-COAE 9B544-B Piston assy. (accel. pump) 2-C3AZ 9B559-A Dilaphragm (accel.pump)
1-CODE 9564-B  Valve & seat assy. 1-C3AZ 9564-B  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)

1-B2AZ 9A565-A Valve (economizer)

# Alternates % Alternates



588

SECTION 95A

FORD CAR PARTS

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS - continued

C80Z 9A586-A

1-CTAZ 9J500-B
1-C8AZ 9502-A
1-C3AZ 9B559-A
1-C3AZ 9564-B

Consists of the following

Limiter

Kit (gasket)

Diaphragm (accel. pump)
Valve & seat (fuel inlet)

C80Z 9A586-C

Consists of the following

BSAZ 95390-E

Conslsts of the following

1-C802Z 9502-G Kit (gasket)
1-COAE 9B559-D Diaphragm (accelerator pump)
2-C6AZ 9564-C  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)
1-B8AZ 9A565-A Economizer
B2AZ 9590-D Consists of the following
1-B8A 9529-C  Link (accelerator pump)
1-COAE 9529-B  Link (accelerator pump
1-EAA 9529-A  Link (accelerator pump)
1-EBP 9529-A  Link (accelerator pump)
1-78 9541-B  Screw (idle adjusting)
1-B2A 9568-B  Retainer (pump operating lever)
2-EAA 9576-A  Valve (pump check)
2-78 9576 Valve (pump check)
2-B2A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
2-40 9586 Screw (throttle plate)
1-B2AZ 8A586-B Tune-up Kit
1-B2A 9605-A  Valve (vacuum dist. ball)
1-B2A 9607-A  Retainer (dist.check ball spring)
2-352200-8 Pin (cotter)
1-353553-88 Pin (grove)

1-372428-S8B

Screw (oval head)

B8AZ 9590-H Conslsts of the following
2-Cl1AZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adj.)
1-78 9576 Valve (pump check)
1-C28Z 9A586-C Kit (tune up)
3-351825-S Washer "C"
1-352863-58 Washer "C"
2-370456 -S8B Retainer (spring)
2-371350-8 Ball-3/16"
2-375016-S2 Screw
1-377918-S8B Ring (1/8" retaining)
8-378361-82 Screw

2-ClAE 9541-B  Needle (idle adjusting)
2-ClAZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-C0AZ 9A586-E Kit (tune up)
1-B7A 9938-A  Screen (filter)
3-351825-8 Washer "C"
1-353862-58 Washer "'C"
1-370456-58B Retainer (spring)
1-371350-8 Ball-3/16"
2-375016-S2 Screw
1-377918-S8B Screw
4-378361-82 Screw
BYAZ 9590-G Consists of the following
1-B7A 9503-B  Diaphragm (secondary throttle)
2-B7A 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-B5A 9576-A  Ball (secondary throttle check)
1-B8A 9577-A  Nozzle (accel. pump discharge)
8-B8A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
1-BSAZ 9A586-D Tune-up kit
2-42790-8 Screw & washer
1-351825-8 Washer " C"
2-351826-8S Washer " C"
2-352200-8 Pin (cotter)
2-353610-8 Retainer (spring)
1-359528-8 Retainer (choke plate link)
C0AZ 9590-L Consists of the following
1-C1AZ 9502-B  Gasket set
1-B8A 9503-A  Diaphragm (secondary)
1-BSTE 8A516-A Valve (pump discharge)
2-BTA 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-COAE 9B559-D Diaphragm assy. (accel. pump)
2-B9TE 9564-D  Valve (inlet)
1-B7AZ 9A565-A Valve (economizer)
1-B5A 9576-A  Ball (secondary check)
1-B8A 9577-A  Nozzle (pump discharge)
8-B8A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
2-40 9586 Screw (choke plate)
1-351825-8 Retainer (sec.diaphragm link)
2-351826-8 Retainer (float)
2-352200-S Retainer (throttle rod)
1-353610-8S Retainer (choke rod)

B9AZ 9590-B

1-C1IAZ  9502-B
1-B7A 9503-B
2-B7A 9541-A
1-COAE  9B559-D
2-B9TE  9564-D
1-B7TAZ  9A565-A
1-B5A 9576-A
1-B8A 9577-A
8-BSA 9586-A
2-42790-37-8
1-97407-S
2-351826-S
2-352200-8S
2-353610-S8
1-359528-87

Consists of the following

Gasket set
Diaphragm (secondary throttle)

Needle (idle adjusting)
Diaphragm (accel. pump)
Valve (fuel inlet)

Valve assy. (power)

Ball (secondary check)
Nozzle (pump discharge)
Screw (throttle plate)
Screw (choke plate)
Washer ''C"'

Retainer (float)
Retainer (throttle rod)
Retainer (choke rod)
Retainer (vent valve)

CO0AZ 5550-M

1-B8A 9503-A
1-BYTE 9A516-A
2-B7A 9541-A
1-B5A 9576-A
1-B7A 9576-C
1-78 9576
1-B8A 9577-A
2-40 9586
8-B8A 9586-A
1-BOAZ 9A586-D
1-B8A 9607-A
2-B8A 9642-A
1-351825-8
2-351826-8
2-352200-S
1-353610-S
1-359528-87

Conslsts of the following

Diaphragm (sec, throttle)
Valve (pump check)

Needle (ldle adjusting)

Ball (sec, throttle check)
Ball (accel, pump discharge)
Valve (pump check)

Nozzle (pump discharge)
Screw (throttle plate)
Screw (throttle plate)

Kit (tune-up)

Retainer (power jet needle valve)
Clamp (float)

Washer "C"

Washer "C"

Pin

Retalner (spring)

Ring (retaining)




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 95A 589

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS - continved

COSZ 9590-A Consists of the following C1DZ 9590-A Consists of the following
1-B9SE 9447-A  Gasket (flange) 1-CODZ 9502-A  Gasket set
2-BTA 9517-B  Gasket (primary venturi) 1-COAE 9529-C  Link (pump operating)
2-COME  9A526-A Rod-(step up) 1-B7A 9541-D  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-BOME  9A529-A Gasket (air horn) 1-COAE  9B544-B Piston assy. (accel. pump)
2-COME  9533-A  Jet (primary metering) 1-CODE  9564-B  Valve (inlet)
2-BOME 9A536-A Gasket (secondary venturi) 1-B2AZ QA565-A Valve (economizer)
1-BTAZ 9B544-A Plunger assy. (pump) 1-CODE 9B572-B Spark valve assy.
2-B8A 9564-B  Needle & seat assy. 1-EAA 9576-A  Ball (pump inlet)
1-B9ME  9580-A  Gasket (pump jet housing) 2-78 9576 Ball (pump discharge & push rod
1-COLE 9A684-A Gasket (compensator) sleeve)
1-B7A 9800-B  Plunger assy. (dashpot) 4-40 9586 Screw (choke & throttle plate)
1-B8A 0871-B  Gasket (coil housing) 1-352200-S Retainer (pump link)
2-B8S 9976-A  Spring (vacuum piston)
Z 9590-B C i f the followi
CIAZ 0590-A Consists of the following C1bz 95 onsists of the following
1-C0DZ 9502-A  Gasket set
1-B8A  0502-C  Gasket set 1-COAE  9529-C  Link (pump operating)
1-B8A  9529-B  Link (pump operating) 1-BTA  9541-D  Needle (idle adjusting)
(with steellever only) 1-COAE  9B544-B Piston assy. (accel. pump)
1-COAE  9520-C :-'mt‘; (pump 1°Pe“““1g)) 1-CODE  9564-B  Valve (inlet)
W1 nylon lever on y 1-B2AZ 9A565-A Val .
1-B1A  9541-D  Needle (idle adjusting) A abiveh Soark e omer)
1-COAE 9B544-B Piston assy. 1-EAA 9576-A  Ball (pump inlet)
1-CODE  9564-B  Valve (inlet) . 2-18 9576 Ball (pump discharge & push rod
1-B2AZ 9A565-A Valve (economizer) sleeve)
i'gi"‘;‘z g?,?g 2‘;‘“ SBPSI“( "a;l‘;e haﬂssg;' 4-40 9586 Screw (choke & throttle plate)
- - pu € 1-352200-A Retainer &pump link
2-78 9576 Ball (p)ump discharge & push rod 5 pump )
sleeve - -
2_-B2A 9586-A Screw (choke plate) CiDZ 9590-C Consists of the following
2-42790-87 Screw (throttle plate)
1-C0DZ 9502-A  Gasket set
2-352200-8 Retatner (pump link) 1-CIDE  9529-B  Link (pump operating)
T - 1-78 9541-B  Needle (idle adjusting)
C1AZ 9590-H Consists of the following 1-C1KE 9B544-A Piston assy. (accel. pump)
1-CODE 9564-B  Valve (inlet)
1-ClAz  9502-C  Gasket set = 1-B2AZ  9A565-A Valve (economizer)
6-BTA 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting) 1-CODE 9B572-A Spark valve assy.
3-COAE  9B550-D Diaphragm (pump) 1-EAA  9576-A  Ball (pump inlet)
3-C1AZ = 9564-A ~Valve & seat assy. 2-78 9576 Ball (pump discharge & push rod
1-*BSAZ 9AS565-A Valve (economizer)-No.65 sleeve)
3-B8A 9577-B  Nozzle (pump discharge) 2-42790-58 Screw (throttle plate)
2-*40 9586 Screw (choke plate) 1-352200-8 Retainer (pump 1ink)
12-B8A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate) 2-372479-87 Screw (choke plate)
3-351826-8 Retainer (float)

2-+353610-58
* Inboard carburetors C1AE 9510-AV & C2SZ 9510-B only

Retainer (choke rod)

CIDZ 9590-D

Conslsts of the following

Cl1AZ 9590-J Consists of the following
1-COAE 9529-C  Link (pump operating)
1-B7AZ 9541-D Needle (idle adjusting)
1-B8AZ 9B572-A Valve assy. (spark)
1-EAA 9576-A  Valve (pump check)
2-178 9576 Valve (pump check)
2-B2A 9576-A  Screw (throttle plate)
1-C2AZ 9A586-C Kit (tune-up)
2-42790-87 Screw & washer assy.
2-352200-8 Pin-cotter

Cl1AZ 9580-K Consists of the following
3-B8AZ 9502-C Gasket set
6-B7A 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
3-COAE 9B559-D Diaphragm (accel. pump)
3-C6AZ 9564-A  Valve & seat (fuel inlet)
1-C3AZ 9A565-D Economizer
3-B8A 9577-B  Nozzle (accel, pump discharge)
2-40 98586 Screw (throttle plate)

12-B8A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
3-351826-S Washer "C"
2-353610-8 Retalner (spring)

1-COAE 9529-C  Link (accel, pump)
1-B7A 9541-D  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-CODE  9B572-B Valve (spark)
4-40 9576 Screw (throttle plate)
2-78 9576 Valve (pump check)
1-EAA 9576-A  Valve (pump check)
1-C0DZ 9A576-B Kit (tune-up)
1-352200-S Pin

C1DZ 9590-F Consists of the following
1-C1DE 9529-B  Link (accel. pump)
1-78 9541-B  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-CODE 9B572-A Valve (spark)
1-EAA 9576-A  Valve (pump check)
2-78 9576 Valve (pump check)
1-C1U2Z 9A586-C Tune up kit
2-42790-S8 Screw & washer
1-352200-8 Pin (cotter)
2-372497-87 Screw (choke plate)




590

SECTION 95A

FORD CAR PARTS

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS - continued

C2AZ 9590-B

1-COAZ
1-B8A

1-COAE

1-78
1-COAE
1-C2AZ
1-*EAA
2-*78

2-40
2-352200-8
2-372428-8

Consists of the following

9502-C
9529-C

9529-B

9541-B
9B544-B
9564-C
9576-A
9576

9586

Gasket set

Link (pump operating)

(with steel lever only)

Link (pump operating)

(with nylon lever only)
Needle (idle adjusting)
Piston assy. (accel. pump)
Valve & seat assy. (fuel inlet)
Ball (pump inlet)

Ball (pump discharge & push rod
sleeve)

Screw (throttle plate)
Retainer (pump link)

Screw (choke plate)

* Use for carburetors with threaded retainers only

C2AZ 9590-D

1-B8A
1-COAE
1-B7A
1-COAE
1-C2AZ
1-B2AZ
1-COAZ
1-*EAA
2-*78

2-B2A
2-42790-87
1-352200-S

Consists of the following

9502-C
9529-C
9541-D
9B544-B
9564-C
9A565-A
9B572~A
9576-A
9576

9586-A

Gasket set

Link (pump operating)
Needle (idle adjusting)
Piston assy. (accel. pump)
Valve & seat assy. (fuel inlet)
Valve (economizer)

Spark valve assy.

Ball (pump inlet)

Ball (pump discharge & push rod
sleeve)

Screw (choke plate)

Screw (throttle plate)
Retainer (pump link)

* Use for carburetors with threaded retainers only

C2DZ 9590-D

1-C2DZ 9502-A
1-C2DZ 9A516-A
1-C2DZ 9529-A
1-C2DZ 9541-A
1-C2Dhz 9558-A
1-C2DZ 9564-A
1-C2DZ 9572-A
1-C2DZ 9572-B
1-CODE 9B572-A
1-C2DZ 8575-A
1-78 9576
4-C2DZ 9586-A
1-C2DZ 9594-A

1-

Consists of the following

Gasket set

Valve (pump discharge)

Link (pump operating)

Needle (idle adjusting)

Pin (float hinge)

Needle (inlet)

Cup (pump piston)-(use for
C2DZ 9B544-A pump assy. only)
Cup (pump piston)-(use for
C2DZ 9B544-B pump assy. only)
Spark valve assy.

Retainer (pump inlet valve)-
(C2DE 9510-D carb. only)

Ball (pump inlet)

Screw (choke & throttle plate)
Power valve assy.

Retainer (pump cup)-(use for
C2DZ 9B544-B pump assy. only)

C2DZ 9590-E

1-C2DZ 9A516-A
1-C2DZ 9529-A
1-C2DZ 9541-A
1-C2DZ 9558-A
1-CODE 9B572-A
1-C2DZ 9575-A
1-78 9576
1-C2D2Z 9A586-C
4-36781-86

Consists of the followin

Valve (pump disgharge needle)
Link (accel. pump)

Needle (idle adjusting)

Shaft (float lever)

Valve (spark control)

Retainer (pump check valve)
Valve (pump check)

Kit (tune up)

Screw (choke & throttle plate)

C2DZ 9590-F

Consists of the following

C2AZ 9590-E Consists of the following

1-COAE 9529-C  Link (accel, pump)

1-B7A 9541-D  Needle (idle adjusting)

1-C1TZ 9B572-A Valve (spark)

1-EAA 9576-A  Valve (pump check)

2-78 9576 Valve (pump check)

2-B2A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)

1-C2AZ 9A586-C Kit (tune-up)

2-42790-C Screw & washer

2-352200-S Pin

C2DZ 9590-C Consists of the following

1-C2DZ 9502-A  Gasket set

1-C2D2 9A516-A Valve (pump discharge)

1-C2DZ 9529-A  Link (pump operating)

1-C2DZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)

1-C2DZ 9558-A  Pin (float hinge)

1-C2DZ 9564-A  Needle (inlet)

1-C2DZ 9572-A  Cup (pump piston)-(use for
C2DZ 9B544-A pump assy, only)

1-C2DZ 9572-B  Cup (pump piston)-(use for
C2DZ 9B544-B pump assy. only)

1-B8AZ 9B572-A Spark valve assy.

1-C2DZ 9575-A  Retainer (pump inlet valve)-
(C2DE 9510-B carb, only)

1-78 9576 Ball (pump inlet)

4-C2DZ 9586-A  Screw (choke & throttle plate)

1-C2DZ 9594-A  Power valve assy,

1-

Retainer (pump cup)-(use for
C2DZ 9B544-B pump assy. only)

1-C2DZ 9A516-A Valve (pump check)
1-C2DZ 9529-A  Link (accelerator pump)
1-C2DZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-C2DZ 9558-A  Shaft (float lever)
1-B8AZ 9B572-A Valve (spark)
1-C2DZ 9575-A  Retainer (pump inlet)
1-C2DZ 9A586-C Kit (tune up)
1-C2DZ 9594-A  Valve (power)
4-376781-8 Screw (choke plate)
1-376963-S Retainer (pump cup)
C20Z 9590-B Consists of the following
1-C2DZ 9502-A  Gasket set
1-C2DZ 9A516-A Valve (pump discharge)
1-C2DZ 9529-A  Link (pump operating)
1-C2DZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-C2DZ 9558-A  Pin (float hinge)
1-C2DZ 9564-A  Needle (inlet)
1-C2DZ 9572-B  Cup (pump piston)
1- Retainer (pump inlet valve)
1-78 9576 Ball (pump inlet)
4-C2DZ 9586-A  Screw (choke & throttle plate)
C3AZ 9590-C Consists of the following
1-C20Z 9502-C  Gasket set
2-C1AZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-C2AZ 9B559-A Diaphragm assy. (pump)
1-C2AZ 9564-D  Kit (fuel inlet valve)
1-C3AZ 9A565-B Economizer assy.
4-B7A 9586-E  Screw (throttle plate)
2-BY9A 9586-A  Screw (choke plate)
1-B8AZ 9636-A  Spring (pump lever return)
1-371350-8S Ball (pump check)
2-378360-82 Screw (choke plate)-use with
steel shafts
4-378361-S2 Screw (throttle plate)-use with

steel shafts




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 95A 591

CARBURETOR KIT PARTS LISTS - continued

C3AZ 9590-E Consists of the following CBAZ 9590-A Consists of the following
1-C3AZ 9502-G  Gasket set 1-C1AZ 9502-E  Gasket set
1-B8A 9503-A  Diaphragm (secondary throttle) 1-B7T 9503-A  Diaphragm (secondary throttle)
1-B9TE 9A516-A Valve (pump discharge) 1-B9TE 9A516-A Valve {(pump discharge)
2-B7A 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting) 2-B7A 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-COAE 9B559-D Diaphragm assy, (accel, pump) 1-COAE 9B559-D Diaphragm assy. (accel, pump)
2-C1AZ 9564-A Valve (inlet) 2-ClAZ 9564-A  Valve (fuel inlet)
2-B8AZ 9A565-A Valve (economizer) 1-B7AZ 9A565-A Valve assy. (power)
1-B5A 9576-A  Ball (secondary check) 2-40 9586 Screw (choke plate)
1-B8A 9577-A  Nozzle (pump discharge) 8-B8A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
8-B3A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate) 1-97407-8 Washer "C"
2-40 9586 Screw (choke plate) 2-351826-8 Retainer (float)
1-351825-8 Retainer (sec. diaphragm link)
2-351826-8 Retainer {float) C70Z 9590-B Consists of the following
2-352200-S Retainer (throttle rod) 1-C80Z  9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-353610-S8 Retainer (choke rod) 1-C3AZ 9B572-B Valve (dist. vacuum)
1-C80Z 9A586-A Tune-up kit
1-44706-S Washer (flat)
~ C3AZ 9530-L Consists of the following 3-371350-S Ball (3/16" diameter)
4-375016-S Screw (hex. head)
1-C3AZ  9B572-B  Valve (dist. vacuum) 2-377918-8 Ring (retaining)
4-C3AZ 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
1-C3AZ 9541-B  Needle (idle adj. ) C80Z 9590-B Consists of the following
1-C3AZ  9541-C  Needle (idle adj. ) 1-B7T 9503-A  Diaphragm (secondary)
1-C3AZ 9A586-F Kit (tune up) 1-BYTE 9A516-A Valve (pump discharge needle)
1-44706-S Washer (flat) 2-C807 9541-B  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-97408-8S Ring (7/32" retaining) 2-C8AZ 9558-A  Shaft (float lever)
1-371350-S Ball-3/16" 8-B8A 9586-A  Screw (throttle plate)
2-377918-S8B Ring (1/8" retaining) 2-40 9586 Screw (choke plate)
4-378360-S2 Screw 1-C802z 9A586-C Kit (tune-up)
1-97407-52 Washer "C"
1-97465-S Retainer "C"
1-352200-S Pin (cotter)
C4DZ 9590-A Consists of the following 1-353610-S2 Retainer (spring)
1-C20Z 9502-C  Gasket set C2AZ 9850-D Consists of the following
2-C1AZ 9541-A  Needle (idle adjusting)
1-C4AZ  9B559-A Diaphragm assy. 1-C3AZ  9D530-A Rod
1-C2AZ 9564-D  Kit (fuel inlet valve) 1-C3AF 9A575-A Housing assv.
1-C3A7Z 9A565-B Economizer assy, 1-C1AZ 9A599-A Rod
1-C4AZ 9576-A  Valve (pump check) 1-EDB 9842-B  Clamp
1-BBAZ 9636-A  Spring (pump lever return) 1-COAE 9848-B  Housing assy.
1-371350-8 Ball (pump check) 1-B8A 0853-A  Gasket
2-378360-52 Screw (choke Plate) 1-Cl1AE 9871-A  Gasket
4-378361-S2 Screw (throttle plate) 3-C3AZ 9B874-A Screw
1-370456-S8B Retainer
YEAR I MODEL ]CYL.] C.1.D. | DESCRIPTION ] QTY.] PART NUMBER
9600 CLEANER ASSY. - CARBURETOR AIR
6 CYLINDER
60,61 |x “ 6 144,170 |1 CIDE 9600-B
62 X Special 6 170 | !
62 B, X 6 144,170 |1 C2DZ 9600-A
63/64 B,X 6 14417Q Color "Blue'" -identified C6DF 9600-A, C.D.E. | 1 | C3DZ 9600-C
200 G.H.J. CIOF 9600-C ;
60/62 \A (except with governor & non-zero' _6_‘ 223 @rvme pkg. includes (1) C2ZAZ 9663-A brace 1 C2AZ 9600-A
‘lash) 3
60/62 A (with governor) ‘ 6 } 223 Service pkg.includes (1) C2AZ 9663-Abrace | 1T #C2AZ 9600-B
60/64 \A | 6 | 223 { Oil wetted type {customer option)-7.00™ O, D, - { 1 B6T 9600-A
! : | 3.25" high
64 Taxicab 6 223 | Oil bath-1 pint capacity-9,06" diameter- 1 | C2AZ 9600-D
62 Taxicab(with non-zero lash) 6 | 223 ' color "Black"-clamp type retainer at carb, 1
! | mounting end -identified C4AF 9600-AL
63/64 |A(except Taxi & A pP/C 6 223 | Identified C6AF 9600-T, BN-color "Blue” 1 C3AZ 9600-M
64 A P/C "6 1223 | Oil bath-1 pint capacity-9,06" diameter- 1 C3TZ 9600-N
63 lTaxicab, A P/C |6 223 | color "Black"-stud type retainer at carb. 1
: w \ ! mounting end-identified C4AF 9600-AM, AE
63/64 lA,B X ‘6 | Al Stud (air cleaner to carburetor)-1/4"-20x 1, 82" 1 | 378529-57-8
1[ w‘ ‘ % locking (except with Hollev carburetor)




592

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 96
YEAR ] MODEL {CYL.| C.ID. ] DESCRIPTION ] QTY.] PART NUMBER
9600 CLEANER ASSY. - CARBURETOR AIR - continved
8 CYLINDER
62 B ‘T‘ZZLZGO‘ 14, 00"diameter plus 8, 00" air intake tube T ] C20Z 9600-A
| | 5.00" high-color "Blue" ( |
63/64 X "Sprint Special” (except with ‘T\ 260 | Chrome-14.05" diameter-2.75" high-identified | 1 | C4DZ 9600-C
|closed emission system) | C4DF 9600-C,ED-C4DF 9600-C, C3DF 9600-J | y
83 |4,B | & [221,260( 14.62" dia, -4.10" high-"Blue"-service pkg, | 1 | C4AZ 9600-L
63 A (with 2/3 carb, ) |8 1289 | includes (2) C5AZ 9C639-4 cap, (1) Py
63/64 B,X(except ""Sprint Special") |8 | 260 | C52Z 9654-4 gasket-identified C3AF 9600-4, | 1 |
64 A, B, X(except ""Sprint Special’) s 1289 | F,M, T, Z, C30F 9600-C,D,H, C4AF 9600- F.Jb 1]
| | C4OF 9600-C,D, CTAF 9600-H, E 1
64/  |B Special "From 4/2/64" |8 | 289 | 14.05" diameter-2, 61" high-service pkg. N C52Z 9600-W
64 B Special (with 4/B carb, & excapt ‘ 8 ‘ 289 1 includes (1) C5AZ 9C639-A cap-color "Blue" 1 1 l
with clozed emission system)- tray and "Chrome’ cover-identified i
"From 4/2/64" | © C50F 9600-C,D, C5AF 9600-M,S, C4DF 9600-L, | i
81/82 |P/C lg | 390 | H, C5MF 9600-N,R, C6AF 9600- AU, AV, AY, C1
| | AZ, CTAF 9600-J, K, CTZF 9600-A,B, .
o | C4OF 9600-N, C4ZF 9600-Y ;
64 B Special (with 4/B carb, and with |8 | 289 ‘ 14.05" diameter-2,75'" high-color "Gold 1 | C40Z 9600-T
|closed emission system) ] bronze -identified C4OF 9600-T, R |
63/64 | P/C (except with closed emission |8 | 390 | Gold metallic-14.05" diameter-2.75”high- i r CZAZ $600-E
lsystem | ) | identified C4AF 9600-E, ED-C4AF 9600-E,
63/64 | B Special (with 4/B carb. Yexcept | 8 | 289 | CB8AF 9600-L, C3OF 9600-G,J ! ﬁ
lwith closed emission system) | |
""Before 4/2/64" ] ! |
61/63 |S (with 4/B carb,) 8 | 390 : 17.25" dia. -4.22" high "Blue"-service pke. | 1|  C3AZ 9600-P
63/64 |A (excapt P/C) ; 8 ‘3523901 includes (1) C5AZ 9C639-A cap-identified 1
64 Alexc, with closed emission system), 8 352 ‘ C2AF 9600-C,D, E, F, C3AF 93500-H,K, U, 1 1 [
64 iA(except P/C)(except with closed ‘ ;8 ‘ 390 ‘ C3SF 9600-B, C4AF 9600 A,B,F,G,H,K,N,R, | ‘ 1 :
lemission system) ‘ ‘ \ C4SF 9600-A, B, C,D, CTAF 9600 L,M NR,S,T i
64 |S(exc. with closed emission system) 8 E 390 | L1
80 |5 8 B52430| "1 | *COSE_9600-A
60/63 |A Special (with 4/B carb.) 8 352,39@ 13.88™ diam. -3.31" high-identified C3AF 9600-D[ 1 C3AZ 9600-C
06,427|
64 1\A (except P/C), S (with closed |87 352,390 16. 06" diameter-4. 32" high-color "Gold 1 C4SZ 9600-E
emission system) : metallic''~-identified ED- C4SF 9600-G,
\ | C4AF 9600-T, U
64  |P/C(with ciosed emission system) |8 \390 14, 05" diameter-2. 75" high-color "Gold 1 C4AZ 9600-AV
\ | metauic"—xdenuﬂed C4AF 9600-AV |
61763 | A Special (6/B carb.) '8 ;390,406}§erv1ce pkg. includes {3)CIAE 9654-A gaskets 1 C28Z 9600-A
62 /63 IS Special (6/B carb.) 8 | 390 1
61/63 |A Spedal (6/B carb.) 8 [350406| Ornament (air cleaner cover)-includes (2) 1 | C1SB 63606A08-A
62/63 |S Special (6/B carb.) 8 ’ 390 | 378503-S7-8 Nut-3/16" self threading 1|
63/64 |A Special (with4/B carb.) 8 [406,427] Chrome-14.05" diameter-3.40" high-service 1 | C4AZ 9600AZ
P pkg. includes (1) C4AF 9C639-B cap-identified ]
. C5AF 9600-R, C4AF 9600-AY ;
83/ | All High Performance vehicles- | 8 (390408 Service pkg. includes (1) C5AZ 9C639-A cap- I \‘ C5MY 9600-B
(with 8/B carb,) ‘} T2'7,428 identified CSMF 9600-G, V, C5AF 9600- AR, AS, i
63/ |ASpecial, B Special {with 8/B carb,)| 8 | 427 v,Y 1 i
60 A, S ’ 8 202,352 Stud (air cleaner to carb.)-1/4"-20 & \ 1 | 370971-S8(WW100)
63/ 8 \ 8 |390 | 5/16"-18 x 3, 80" 1|
B0/63 [A Special (with 4/B carb.} 8 359,390 Stud {carb, alr cleaner retaining]- [ 17| 37T1773-S8(WW4)
\ 406 | 1/4"-20 x 8.50'-thread full length [ ]
61/63 | A Special (6/B carb.) | 8 [390,406 Cut to 2.60" long | 3|
63/ |A Special (with 8/B carb.) | 8 | 427 | Cutto 3.60" long 2 |
61/63 |A Special (6/B carb.) 8 [300,406/ Nut (ornament to air cleaner cover)-3/16" self |2 | 373503-S7-8
62/63 |S Special (6/B carb.) \ 8 | 390 threading I 2 (MM285A)
[ [ Nut-1/4""-20 wing ilor2| 358462-S7(MM297)
61/63 'P/C "Before 3/24/62"| 8 [352,390| Stud (air cleaner to carburetor)-1/4""-20 & 1 | 370533-S8
64 |A | 8 B52390| 5/16"-18 x 4 3/16" long R (WW100A)
63/64 |P/C "From 9/24/627 | 8 | 390 | Stud(air cleaner to carb,)-1/4"-20-20x 3.20" \
63/ |A Special (with 4/B carb. ) 8 | 427 | |
62/64 A, B (with 2/B carb.) |8 P2L260] Stud (air cleaner to carburetor)- | 1 [ 371005-S7-8

1 \

[289 | 1/4"-20 & 5/16"-18 x 4.76" | | (WW101)
\

\ 1




FORD CAR PARTS 593
SECTION 96
“YEAR ] MODEL JCYL.] CIb. ] DESCRIPTION [ QY] PART NUMBER _
9601 ELEMENT ASSY. - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER
B/ |P/C "8 1390 | 10,81" LD, -13,89" 0,D, -2, 12" high-use with | 1 |  B7SZ 9601-A
j Lo | C1AE 9600-B, C3AZ 9600-B, C4AZ 9600-E, M, ‘
1 ‘ | C5ZZ 9600-W b
63/64 |X "Sprint Special" ¥ } 260 | Use with C3DZ 9600-B, C4DZ 9600-C cleaner | 1 l
63/ |B special (with 4/B carb.) {8 | 289 | Used with C3AZ 9600-B. C4AZ 9600-E, |1
| ! | €C40Z 9600-N, T, C5ZZ 9600-W L
60 K 6 144 \ 10.837 1. D.-12.81" O. D. -2. 12" high 1 | B7A 0601-A
] ! i | (FA-16)
60/62 | A 6 223 | 7.287 LD.-0.78" O.D.bottom-10,39" O.D. top-| 1 C3VY 9601-A
60 S |8 \352,43q 2.14" high 1 ‘ (FA-4)
60 A 8 2902, 351 10.73"1. D. -12.5070. D. bottom-13.1470.D. | 1 COAE 9601-B
61/63 |A.S K | Al | top-2.09" high-used with C1AE 9600-A, 1 (FA-5)
i ! CISE 9600-A, C3AZ 9600-E, C3SZ 9600-A
[ ‘ [ cleaner 1
80/64 |A Special (with 4/B carb.) 8 (352,390, 10, 81" I.D, -13.60" O.D, -2.77" high-used | 1 |  COAE 9601-C
| 406427 with COAE 9600-K, C3AZ 9600-C, H, (FA-21)
| || | C4AZ 9600-D,AY, AZ cleaner
61/63 |A Speclal (6/B carb.) s 1390 406\ Use with C25Z 9600-A cleaner 1 EDJ 9601-A
62/65 |S Special (6/B carb.) ' 8 | 390 | Use with C2SZ 9600-A cleaner 1 (FA-48)
63/64 A, B,X K \144,170; 7.96" T D, -9, 90" O. D. -2. 26" thick-used 1 CIKE 9601-A
\ 1200223 with C3AZ 9600-A.M, C3DZ 9600-A cleaner (FA-1)
60/62 lB,X 6 144,170 Used with C1KE 9600-A, CIDE 9600-B, 1
. | C2DF 9600-B, C2DZ 9600- -A, C4AZ 9600- -AF, |
1 | | €4DZ 9600-3, K, C40Z 9600-K i
62/63 |B.X 8 21260| 6, 56"T, D. -8. 40" O, D -3. 22" high-use with |1 C20Z 9601-A
63 A '8 \260,285i C207Z 9600-A, C3AZ 9600-D,J, C40Z 9600-B,F| 1 (FA-3)
64 B, X (except ""Sprint Special') 18 | 260 l C4AZ 9600-J, §, AJ, BB | 1
64 A, B (with 2/B carb.) | 8 | 289 | | 1
63/64 |A(except P/C) 8 352,390\ 7.28"1, D. -9.78" O, D, -2, 53" high-used with | 1 C3AZ 9601-B
64 s 8 390 | C3AZ 9600-F,K.C4AZ 9600-N,R,T,U, D1 (FA-6)
‘\ | 45z 9600-D.E.G ;
63/  |A Special(with 8/B carb.) | 8 A06,427[20.76" long-9.76" wide-2.00" high-use with 1 C3AZ 9601-E
\ i C5MY 9600-A, B, C3AZ 9600-E,G,L (F A-46)
i P |
9A603 SHROUD and TUBE ASSY. - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER AIR DUCY
63/64 1Lt\.xss.x 8 p21,260] 1 | C60Z 9A603-A
I ] 289
63/64 L‘\, B, X 8 [R21,260] Stud (shroud & tube to exhaust manifold)- 1 377833-S(WW96)
! | 1289 | 5/16"-18-18 x 1.62"
84/ A, B,X{exc.B Special) ‘ngs Stud {shroud & tube to exhaust manifold)- | 1] 379763-S7-8
\ | 5/16"-18-18 x 1, 66" hex, shoulder i (WW126)
| L | Nut-5/16"-18 hex. | 1 | 378230-S(MM9A)
| ; ! ["Nut 5/16"-18 hex. -brass 33825-5(M51A)
| i : " Lockwasher 34806-57(X64)
! O l ]
98608 GASKET - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER ELEMENT - LOWER - Refer to Groups 9654, 9673 _
|
9809 - Reler to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95
| 1 ] 1
1 [ | [
9A626 DUCT and VALVE ASSY. - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER
63/64 |A,B,X 8 221,260 1 ' C3AZ 9A626-A
63/64 |A, B (with 2/B carb.) |8 | 289 | 1
63/ |A/BX "8 R221260] Wing screw (duct to air cleaner)- 2 | 359966-S8
! 289 | No.10-32 x.375" long (BB833K)
63/ @A,B,X '8 221,280] Screw (duct to shroud & fube)-No. 10 x 3/8" I | 42120-88(0248)
| {289 | self tapping |
| T |1
9628 CLAMP ASSY. - AIR CLEANER TO CARBURETOR
50761 |A,X 6 144170] With 1/47-20 x 8.50" screw 1 CODE 9628-A

|

| 1223 :

9634-36 -

Refer to Carburetor Parts List Section 95

l

P | l




394

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 96
YEAR | MODEL TevcT cio | DESCRIPTION [QTY]  PART NUMBER
9C639 CAP - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER ADAPTOR
63 A, S '8 B52390[ .22""1.D. -, 53" long-used with C3AZ 9600-E, F,| 1 | C2AZ 9C639-A
i ' i C38Z 9600-A cleaner / l
64 A, B, X |8 p60289] .24 1.D. -. 64" long-used with C4AZ 9600-Jon [ 1 | C4AZ 9C630-A
| models without filtered choke air system ]
| I
84/ |B,X 8 1260,2891 50" 1.D, -, 96" long 1 C4AZ 9C639-B
83/ A Special (with 8/B carb,) \ 8 1427 | ,625" 1D, - 76" long 1 C5AZ 9CB39-A
I [ | ]
98650 THERMOSTAT ASSY. - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER
60 s | 81430 | 1 | B8SZ 9B650-A
63/64 |A,B I8 | an | 1
60 s ‘ 8 | 430 | Nut (thermostat assy. to duct & valve assy. )~ 1 | 33798-S8(M62)
| < 5/16"-24 hex.
i L |
T 9854 GASKET - AIR CLEANER TO CARBURETOR - AlS0 refer to Groups YB6UE, 9673
80/61 |A,X 6 [All | 2.78" 0.D.-2.39" LD, 1 THT 9654
62 A (except Taxicab non-zero lash) 6 | 223 l 1
62 X Special 6 170 1
60/64 |A,B,S,X "Before 2/25/64"" |8 | All | Gasket (air cleaner bottom)-5.21" L D. - 1| COAZ 9654-A
60/62 |A Special (with 4/B carb,) 8 Fsgsgq‘ 5.51" O.D. -. 24" thick 1
406
61763 |A Special (6/B carb.) | 8 39,406 3 CIAE 9654-A
62/63 |S Special (6/B carb.) 8 | 390 3
63 A § [ 390 [ 5,127 I.D,-5,69" O.D, -, 188" thick 1| C3AZ 965a-C
63/64 |B (with 4/B carb.)"Before 2/25/64" 8 | 289 1
63/64 |A Special (with 4/B carb,) 8 406,42 1
83/64 (X Sprint Special "Before 2/25/64" | 8 260 1
63/64 p/C” Before 22564 8 | 390 1
63/ A Special (with 8/B carb.) 18 | 427 2
62 B, X 6 [144170 1,635" 1.D.-1,96" O.D, -, 06" thick 1 C2DZ 9654-A
83/ A, B, X 6 | All 1.94" 1, D.-2,21" O, D, -, 095 thick 1 C3AZ 9654-D
64 A,B,S, X " From 2/25/64" 8 ‘ All 5.12"1.D.-5.66" O.D. -.18" thick 1 C5ZZ 9654-B
I
9C654  KiT - RAM AIR INTAKE
63/ | Special (with 8/B carb.) |8 1427 | High performance-drag strip 1] c3Az 9c654-A
Consists of the following
1-C3AA 9628-A Clamp (ram air intake) 1-C3AA 9B687-A Seal (ram air intake duct)
1-C3AA 9C651-A Box (ram alr intake) 6-20345-S8 Bolt (1/4" - 28 x 3/4™)
1-C3AA 9C652-A Connector (ram air tube to box) 6-44719-S8 Washer -1/4"flat
1-C3AA 9B8660-A Duct assy. (ram air intake)
9663 BRACE - AIR CLEANER
60/62 |A "Before 12/13/8617 I 6 1 223 1 COAE 9663-A
62 y X | 6 144170 Brace {air cleaner to carburetor) 1 C2DZ 9663-A
62 lA (except Taxi non-zero lash)- 16 | 223 | Used with C2AZ 9600-A, B air cleaner 1 C2AZ 9663-A
“From 12/19/61" | |
62 ffax1 (with non-zero lash) - \ 6 \ 223 | Bracket (air cleaner support)-used with 1 C2AZ 9663-B
lT "From 12/19/61" | |
63/64 |Taxi, A P/C | 6 | 223 | C2AZ 9600-C, C3TZ 9600-J cleaner 1
63/64 | A(except Taxi & P/C) ] 6 23 Bracket (air cleaner support) 1 C3AZ 09663-A
63 B(with A/C) 8 170 Bracket (air cleaner support) 1 C30Z 9663-A
63/84 |B, X 6 [144,170 1
200
80/64 6 223 Bolt (air cleaner brace to air cleaner)- 1 | 20326-S7(B49)
62 B,X | 6 (144174 -5/16"-18x 5/8" 1
Lockwasher-5/16" 34806-57(X64)
Washer-flat-5/16" 44722 -58(X19)
98672 RETAINER ASSY. - AIR CLEANER TO CARBURETOR
62 B, X 6 144,17 1 C2DZ 9B672-C
63 1A, B, X 6 |144,17Q 1 C3AZ 9B672-A

L

223

1

I




FORD CAR PARTS

395

SECTION 97
YEAR | MODEL JeYLT CIb. ] DESCRIPTION [ QY]  PART NUMBER
9673 GASKET - AIR CLEANER - Also refef to Groups 98608, U654
62 B 8 (221,260 Internal-8,52"1,D.-8,44" 0.D, -, 46" thick 1 C20Z 9673-A
63/64 I‘A, B, X (with 2/B carb. ) 8 zzl,zeoc,{ 1
289
63/64 #A, B,X 6 F44,17(;1 Internal-11,78" 1.D.-12,34" O,D, -, 31" thick 1 C3AZ 9673-A
200,22
60/63 B, X 6 |14g,170| Used with C1KE 9600-A, C1DE 9600-B, 1
C2DF 9600-B
64 |A, S i 8 ‘35?,390} Internal-9,86" I.D, -10,78" O, D, -, 46" thick 1 C4AZ 9673-A
64 Taxicab & P/C ) ‘ 240 Internal-3.76" 1. D. -4. 24" O, D. -. 12" thick- [ CITE 9673-C
| used with C5AZ 9600-C cleaner |
9677 BRACKET - THROTTLE CONTROL MOUNTING
80 A, X B&8 ATl | Used with 9775 throttle control (locking type) 1 C2AZ 9677-A
61 X 6 144,17 1
61 A l 8 l All 1
62 A (with A/C) | 8 \ All 1
63 |A {with Selectaire Conditioning) 6&8| All 1 C3AZ 967T7-A
60/63 A, X 6&8| Al | Nut-1/4"-20 jam hex. T [ 33920-58(M25)
| Lockwasher-1/4" 1 | 34805-S8(X62)
[ 681 - 9A684 - Refer to Camtbr—?ﬁs L1|sts Secton 95 : '
98684 SPRING - CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER AIR DUCT INTAKE VALVE PLATE
63/64 ||A,B,X (with 2/B carb. ) / 8 ‘iZZI,ZGG 1.62" long 1 C3AZ 9B6B4-A
289
9700 CONTROL ASSY. - CARBURETOR CHOKE
60,61 X |78 144170 52.50" long (from shoulder of knob to cableend)] 1 | coDZ 9700-B
82 X Special |6 | 170 1|
83/64 |B ¢ [T70,200 42.00" long "1 C30Z 9700-A
60/62 A 6 | 223 1
64 1B Special (with 4/B carb.) 8 N 289 Cut to 38.62" long 1
62 B 6 170 | 42.00" long 1 C20Z 9700-B
62783 |X 76143170, 40.00" long 1 C3DZ 9700-A
63 A(with A/C) | 6 | 223 | Without knob-40. 25" long Irom base of bezel- 1 C3AZ 9700-B
| | use with C3AZ 9B739-A knob
63/64 |A(except with A/C) | 6 | 223 | Cutto36.31" long 1
64 X 6 144,170] 49.66" long 1 C4DZ 9700-A
200
60/64 |6 [223 | Grommet (choke control thru dash)-rubber 1 | 354972-S (KK18)
GA700 BRACKET - CARBURETOR CHOKE CONTROL MOUNTING
63 [A(with A/C) 6 | 223 | Use with "Select Aire™ 1] C3AZ 9A700-B
63/64 |A(except with A/C) |6 [228 i C3AZ 9AT00-A
63 /64 |A(with A/C) |6 | 223 | Use with "Ford Aire” 1 C3AZ 9A700-C
60,63 \ 6 ﬂ4£170 1 CODF 9A700-A
64 X 16 14417 1 C4DZ 8A700-B
1 | 200 ]
9A702 ROD ASSY.- ACCELERATOR SHAFT TO BELLCRANK - Refer to Group 8747
60/64 |A(with S/T, O/D, F/M/2) |6 [223 | 8.88" long from center of ball stud torodend | 1 [ COAA §AT02-B
61/63 |A Special (6/B carb.) |8 390,406/ 1 | CIAE 9A702-A
63 [A{with §/T & O/D)(with 2/B & I8 52390, Accelerator shaft to carburetor 1 C3AZ 9AT02-A
4/B carh.) | |a0g4217
63/ A Special(with 8/B carburetor) | 8 H06,427 Accelerafor shaft to carburetor I C3AZ 9AT02-B
64 A 6 | 223 9.62" long from center of ball stud to rod end 1 C4AZ 9AT02-A
64 A with S/T & O/D) \ § 352,390 Accelerator shaft to carburetor 1 C4AZ 9AT02-B
64  |A Special (with 4/B carb.) | 8 | 427 1
62/64 B | 6 1170,200] 10,72" long from center of ball stud to center 1' | C20Z 9A702-A
| ] of trunnion-adjustable | 1
61/ S 871390 | 6,62 long from center of ball stud to end of 1 C3SZ 9AT02-A
\ | | rod-spring loaded ball stud one end only
60/61 P( (with S/T) "Before 5/1/61" |6 144,170] 10. 34" long 1 CODD 9A702-A
64 llX (with F/M/2) f 6 \144,170f 1 C4DZ 9A702-B
200
61/64 [X (with S/T) "From 5/1/61" [6 144,170 11.26" long from center of ball studto end of rod 1 C1DZ 9A702-A
60/ [A.B,8,.X [6&8] ALl | Nut {rod to accelerator)-No.10-32 1 34079-87(M163)
| | Lockwasher-No, 10 171 734803-87(X60)
81/ '8 390.408] Clip (rod to accelerator shaft) l_]| 375780-S8(GG227)

IA Speclal (6/B, 8/B carb.)

| 427 |




596

SECTION 97 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL TevL] cib. ] DESCRIPTION [QrY]  PART NUMBER
9C704 CONNECTOR - AIR CLEANER TO THERMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL INLEY TUBE
63 |A, S(except P/C) "8 (353390 147L.D.-6.50" Tong-cut irom A9A 17543-C tubing 1 *C2AE 9C704-B
63/64 B Special (with 4/B carburetor) g 989 | .219" .D.-.4217 0.D.-5.897 long-cut from | 1 *C30E 9C704-A
| ‘ | C1AZ 7B086-A
63/ ‘\A, B,S, P/C | 8 352390 Clamp(air cleaner to thermostatic choke 2 [ 97325-S35(E1)
| | | control inlet tube hose)-, 438" diam,
63/ |B Special (with 4/B carb.) |8 | 289
83764 P/C g 390 ‘\ 3107 L D. -. 4977 O, D, -5. 90" long-cut from | 1 ‘| ¥C2AE 9C704-A
! C ' Cc1AZ 7TB086-A i ;
| o \ |
64  A.B.X (with 2/B carb.) '8 260289 .219" I, D, -10,20" long-cut from | 1 | *C4OE 9C704-A
‘ Co C1AZ TBO86-A hose : !
T 1
64 |A,’S (except P/C) |8 352,390 1/4" 1. D,-8,00" long-cut from A9A 17543-C & 1 | *C4AE 9CT04-A
: ‘ . tubing
| r | ]
9A705 COVER - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE HEAT SUPPLY - Also refer to Groups 9A456
60 s 8 430 | Use with COLE9510-A carburetor, BEME 9430-A ( 1 | *COME 9A705-A
| | | manifold and COME 9903-A gasket only ‘
| ‘ | 1
60 s I8 430 | Use with C1VE 9903-A and 20346-5 bolt on 71 | *xCIVE 9AT05-A
1 | | COSZ 9430-A manifold |
60/64 |A,S, (except P/C) 8 352,390 71 | B8AZ 9A705-B
60/64 (A, S g (353390 Screw(cvr, tomanifold)-5/16"-18x5/16" fill, hdJ] 1 [*31041-8
! 1 |
98705 ROD - ACCELERATOR SHAFT TO SPEED CONTROL SHAFT
64 [& {with C/M) 8 ‘1289,352,1 1 | C4AZ 9B705-A
| 39
64 A (with C/M) "8 289352, Pin(rod to lever)-cotter-1/16"x3/8" [ 1 I‘ 72000-S7(N37)
| 390 |
. |
; ‘ | \
9C708  LEVER - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK TO SPEED CONTROL ROD
64 /A (with C/M) 8 1352,39( [ 1 [ C4AZ 9C708-B
64 [A (with C/M) '8 289 | 1 | C4AZ 9C708-A
64 A (with C/4) 8 289 . 71 | C4AZ 9C708-D
I ] | | |
OA713  STOP - THROTTLE CONTROL WIRE
60 A B&8 [AIl i Used with 9775 throtile control (locking type) 1 BOAA DATI3-A
80/61 |X ‘ 6 144170 1
61/64 |A(with Air Conditioning) 8 A | 2
60 [A |68 ALl | Screw (throttle control stop)-No.8-32 x 1/4" | 1 | 26457-S8(U167)
60/61 |X |'6 | 144 | round head 1
61/64 A 8 TALl | Screw (throttle control wire stop)-No. 8-32x14"| 2 / 375504-S8 UU28A)
| ! | socket head set
\ 1 \ P
9A714 INSERT - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL AIR INTAKE
60/63 |A Special(4/Bor 6/B carburetor)- | 8 B5239Q I C2AZ 9ATI4-A
"Before 11/28/62" | 406 |
83/64 |p/C 8 | 390 | 1
62/64 A,B,X 8 121,260 1 C20Z BATI4-A
63/64 |A,B (with 2/B carb.) |8 | 289 ! 1
60/62 |A '8 202 | 1
| [
$A715 RITAINIR - CARBURITOR THIRMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL INSERT - Also refer fo Group 5C780
60/62 A 18 292 | [71 | BYAE 9ATI5-A
60/63 |A Special(4/B or 6/B carburetor)- | 8 352,39q S
"Before 11/22/62" 406 |
62/63 |A,B,X 8 221,260 1
63  |A,B (with 2/B carb.) 8 | 289 1
80/63 |P/C "Before 8/24/62" | 8 [353390 | 1]
\ ] \ |
83/64 [P/C "From 0724/62" |8 | 390 | 1 C3AZ 9ATi5-A
]




397

FOR’ CAR PARTS SECTION 97

YEAR | MODEL JeYL] €iD. | DESCRIPTION [ QTY]  PART NUMBER
LIN

Y. - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK TO CARBURETOR - Also Refer to Grouns 9747, 9772, 9784

60/62 |A (with governor) | 6 | 223 |1.70" Iong between end centers 1 | CIAA 9ATI6-A
60482 |A (except with governor) | 6 | 2237 75" long between end centers "1 Cl1AA 9A716-B
64 !Ta.xicab |6 | 223 1
63 [A(except 65B, 76B) 6 | 223 | 1 C3AZ 9ATi6-A
64 |A(except 65B, 76B & Taxicab) ( 6 | 223 | 1
60/64 | A { 6| 223 T Nut link fo trans. control shaft)-No, 10-32 1 | 34079-8S7T(M163)
l \\ ‘ \ Lockwasher -No. 10 T | 34B03-57(X60)
‘i i ‘ i I I
9718 CLIP - CARBURETOR THROTTLE CONTROL SHAFT
63 A |6&8| AIl | Used with Selectaire air conditioner 1 C3AZ 9718-A
84 |A | 8 352390 1
i 1 |
98720 INSULATOR - ACCELERATOR SHAFY - Also refer to Groun OB862
62/63 B ""Before 1/30/63" 6 | 170 Use with C20Z 9725-A shaft assy. only 1 C20Z 9B720-A
63 B "From 1/30/63" | 6 170,200 2 C30Z 9BT20-A
61/82 5 8 7390 | Accelerator shalt equalizer bracket 1 C55Z 9B720-A
81/64 |A |6 | 223 | 1
61/63 |X 6 144170 T CODD 9B720-B
64 X 6 144170, 1 C4DZ 9B720-A
i ‘ 200 |
[ | 1
[ |
98721  PIN - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK
62/63 |B | 6 170,200 1 | »C20Z 9B721-A
64/ |B,X (except Imco with C4) ‘ 6 |14417q 1
, 200
61 X | 6 144,170 Not replaced (1-69) *CIDD 9B721-B
62/63 X 6 (144,170 1 C2DZ 9B721-A
P
9724  BELLCRANK - ACCELERATOR - Refer to Groups 3732, 7TA185
B1/63 |A Special(6/B carb.) |8 [390408| [T | CIAE 9724-X
l |1 ! ]
9725 ACCELERATOR ASSY.
60 JA | 6] 223 f "1 | *COAA 9725-D
60 | A (with 8/T & O/D) | 8 | Al [ 1]
60 tA {with F/M/2, C/M) i 8 292,352 1 | *C0AA 9725-C
61/63 |A 6 | 323 | 1 CIAA 9725-B
6162 |A (with F/M/2,C/M) g Al 1 CTAA 9725-G
63 |A(with F/M/2,C/M) |8 |352,390 1
61/63 |A(with §/T, 0/D) 8 292357 T [~ CIAA OT35-H
390,406
427
63 A 8 250,28 1 C3AZ 0725-A
64 A | 6 | 223 1 C4AZ 9725-C
64 A (with C/M) | 8 289 1 C4AZ 9725-D
64 |A (with C/M) -8 [352,390 1 C4AZ 9725-A
64 |A (with S/T, O/D, C/4) I's 289 | | 1 C4AZ 9725-E
64 |A {with S/T & O/D) T8 1352390| | 1 T C4AZ 9725-B
64  |A Special (with 4/B,8/B carb.) | 8 | 427 | ‘I 1 ‘I
1 I |
62763 |B "Before 1/30/63™ 6 . 170 | [ 1| T20Z 9725-A
63/64 |B "From 17307637 |6 [I70,200] T " C3I0Z 972B-A
62/63 B "Before 1/30/63" |8 (321260 Use with C20Z 9761-A 1 "7 C20Z 9725-B
63 B "From 1730/63" |8 BILZ60| T |7 C30Z 97%5-B"
64 |B | 8 !260,289 | 1
| |
61/63 S "Before 9/30/63" !\18 17390 I~ C28Z 9725-A
64 3 "From 9/30/63" "8 390 | 1 [ C45Z 9725-B
63 lx '8 ‘ 26U 1 C3DZ YT25-A"
64 X | 8 | 260 1 C4DZ 9725-C
60/64 |X (with S/T) ’e /144,17(1 | 1 | CIDZ 9725-A
200 X
80/64 lX(with F/M/2) |6 \133,370, l| 1 i1 CODZ 9725-C
J
| |1




298

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 97
YEAR | MODEL jevl] cib. DESCRIPTION | QTY.] PART NUMBER
9725 ACCELERATOR ASSY. - continued
60/ S (with F/M) 8 i All < Bolt(accelerator toengine block)-5/16"-18x3/4"| 1 | 20346-58(B50)
| I [ Lockwasher-5/16" 1 | 34806-57(X64)
1 - Nut-5/16"-18 hex. T 83997-ST(MB0)
60/64 14,5, X 6&8 All ' Screw (accelerator to dash panel)- | AR | 31498-58(U253B)
: No,14-10 % 5/8"-self tapping-hex, washer head
62/ B 6&8 Al " Screw (accelerator to dash panel)- ‘_T 4 [42154-S7-8(U256)
\ ! \ No.14-10 x 1. 00" hex washer head tapping \‘ l
62/ B 6&8: Al "washer-1/4" flat | 4 | 370494-S(XX86)
84/ S "8 7390 ' Screw (accelerator to dash panel}- | 3 [42143-88(U255)
i I No, 14-10 x 3/4" hex. washer head
|
9A726 BRACKETASSY. - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK TO INTAKE MANIFOLD }
60 X T 14T "1 % CODD 9A726-A
; - |
9727 ROD - ACCELERATOR TO PEDAL
60/64 A, B,X 6&8 All Not used with CODZ 9735-A, CIMZ 9735-A or 1 B7A 9727-B
61/64 |S "Before 9/30/63" |8 | 390 | C45Z 9735-A pedal 1]
63 B, X B&8 Al I"T.44"Tong-use with CODZ 9735-A moulded 1777 C3AZ 9727-A
64 IB "Before 11/1/63" l6&8; A1l | plastic design pedal \ 1
64/ X 6&8  All Retainer (accelerator shaft rod)-use with i1 1 C3AZ 9727-C
63/64 |A(except 57C, 63C, 76B) B&S : All CODZ 9735-A or CIMZ 9735-A mouldedplastic! 1 !
64/ B "From 11/1/63' B&8'All | design pedal | 1|
9C727  VALVE ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL METERING
64 | A {with C/M) T8 289359 1 C4SZ 9C727-A
| 390
64/ s 8 ' 390 1
9C728 SOLENOID ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL ]
64 [A (with C/M) 8 289,352 T |17 C4SZ 9CT28-A
j 390
64/ IS 8 390 1
64/ A8 —s— “All | Nut (solenoid to bracket)-No, 10-32 1 34079-S7(M163)
! o 'flEcE&Eas’Hé’r No, 10 B | 1 | 34803-S7(X60)
9C729  BRACKET - SPEED CONTROL METERING VALVE B
64/ S .8 1380 | 1| C45Z 9C729-A
64/ s 8 390 ' Screw & washer assv. (bracket to metering | 2 %370003-S8
| o valve)-No, 10-32 x 11/16" fillister head |
9C731  PUMP ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL
64 |A (with C/M) 8 28935 i 1 ! C4SZ 9C731-A
| I 390 | } |
64/ |S | 8 | 390 | Pl
64/ IA 3 78 "All | Screw (pump assv. to bracket)-No,8-32x 1/2" | 2 | 40917-88(U257)
L | hex.washer head 3 |
9732 BELLCRANK - ACCELERATOR - Ailso refer to Groups 9724 & TA188
60/61 |A (with S/T & O/D) | & | 223 | 1 CIAA 9732°A
61 A (with F /M 2) > 6 | 223 | Used with vacuum throttle valve 1
62 A | 223 | 1
63/64 | A(except 65B, 76B) 6 (223 | 1 | C3AZ 9732-A
63/64 |A Special (with 8/B carb.) '8 406,427 Use with C3AZ 9B842-B [ 1| C3AZ 9732-C
82/63 [S Special (6/B carb.) .8 . 350 [ Bright finish 1| C2SZ 9732-A
60 X 6 "144 | 1 | *CODD 9732-A
611X "Before 5/1/61" | ¢ 144,170 . 1 C1DD 9732-A
61/63 | X TFrom 5/1/8T7 " 1§ ‘144,170w |1 |7 C3DZ 9732-A
\ I 1200 ! , }
64 !x 76 144170, | 1 | c4pz 9732-C
£ 1200 | | ‘
63/64 B |6 170200 1
60 A i 6 | 223 " PBolt (bellcrank to intake manifold)- . 17 372740-S8(BB453)
‘ \ 1/2"-18 x 2,56" hex, head shoulder Lo
60 X ;6 ! 144 | Washer-3/8" flat | 1 | 354861-S(XX137)
60 A, X 6 144,223 Washer-3/8" spring | 1 | 356482-52(XX370)
60 AX |76 1144223 Cotter pin-1/16"x 5/8" |1 [ 72015-S(N40)
61/ |B,X | 6 144170, Washer (accelerator belicrank to pin-accel. - 117359354-8(XX8C)
| ‘ | 200 ; bellcrank)-1/4" retaining "C" \
61/ \ [ I144,1"10,\ Washer-spring-5/16" [ 1 | 351341-87(XX351)

| 200




FORD CAR PARTS 599
SECTION 97
YEAR | MODEL ]CYL.] C.1.D. ] DESCRIPTION ] QTY.] PART NUMBER
9C732 BRACKET - SPEED CONTROL PUMP
64  |A (with C/M) ‘_8_ 289,353 1 C4AZ 9CT32-A
{390
84 S 8390 1 C45Z 9CT32-A
64 A, S -8 Al | Screw {bracket to brake pedal support assy.)- | 2 | 40927-S8(U262)
| | ' 1/4"-20 x 1/2" hex, washer head !
‘l P "Lockwasher 1/4" external tooth ‘] J 34940-S7-8(X88)
J ‘ i
9C733  RELAY ASSY, - SPEED CONTROL
64 ‘\A (with C/M) "8 289,352 \‘ 1 [ C4AZ 9C733-B
( ©390 ‘
84/ 5 87390 | | 1 C4SZ 9C733-A
64/ IS o "8 390  Screw (relay to mounting bracket)- I 2 | 31497-88(U254)
: | No.14-14 x 1/2" hex, washer head-tapping !
] |
735 PEDAL ASSY. - ACCELERATOR l \
60/61 |A 868 All | Use with B7A 9797-B-moulded rubber design | 1 | CIMM 9735-A
6162 |s ts | 390 | [ 1]
62/63 |A {except 65B, 76B) B&8 | All | 1]
64 |A (except 57C, 63C, T6B) &8l All | | 1]
62/63 [A (65B and 76B only) 6&8. All | Bright finish cover 1 C2AZ 09735-A
63/64 |S "Before 9/20/63" |8 | 390 & 1 \
64 A (57C,63C,76B only) |6&8, All | | 1]
60/ B,X T 6&8 All Moulded rubber design 1] CODD 9735-A
64 s "From 98/20/63" 8 300 | Use with C4SZ 9725-A accelerator assy. i 1 | C4SZ 9735-A
60/ 1 T8 AL N MG 9735-A
60/ |X TB&8 AIl ' Elevated 1| ~CODD 9735-B
60/64 [A,5,X “B&8I Al | Screw (pedal to floor)-No. 14-10 x 3/4" -hex. |72 [ 42143-88(U255)
62/64 |B | 8 p21,260/ washer head | 2 |
62/ | "6 170200/ Screw (pedal to floor)-No. 14-14 x 1/2"-hex. | 2 | 31497-88(U254)
}IB i ‘ . washer head-tapping |
L ( [
Iw:w EPRING - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK TO CARBURETOR LEVER TENSION
60/61 |A (with F/M, C/M) 6 7933 . Spring (trans, control to accelerator bellcrank to 1 | B7A 9736-A
- | lever)-,50" O.D, -2,80" long-27 coils |
61/64 | A i 6 | 223 | Spring (accelerator shaft to equalizer bracket) 1]
60 |A(with C/M) rg Al | Spring(trans, controltoaccel, bellcranktolever) | 1 | B8A 9736-A
60 [S{with F/M or C/M) 7 “§ 7352 | Spring (trans. -control to accelerator bellcrank B C0SZ 9736-A
60 s '8 [430 | tolever)-.56" O.D.-2.44" long-18 1/2 colls |
1 R L
9C736 BRACKET - SPEED CONTROL SERVO
64 [A{with C/M) T8 289,352 1 l‘ C4AZ 9C736-A
82, S T g 380 | 1| C45Z 9CT36-A
| T |
9737 SPRING - ACCELERATOR RETRACTING : 0D | LENGTH CoILS REPLACED BY- |
60 | A (except with governor) 6 223 . .75 6.00" | 683/4 C7AZ 0737-A | 1 | *COAA 9737-F
60,62 |A (with governor) 6 223 1,007 363" 273/4 | 1 *COAA 9737-H
60/52 |A (with F/M/2,C/M) 8 Al L 757 9.35" | 36 1/4 C7AZ 9737-A ~ 1 *CO0AA 9737-G
63/64 |A(with F/M/2, C/M) | 8 1352390 | 1
60/62 |A (with S/T & O/D) 8 Al .67 4,247 | 26 CTAZ 9737-C ; 1 *CO0AA 9737-J
83/64 | A(with S/T & O/D) |8 353,300 |1 \
b laos427 1
61/64 |A (except with governor) 6 223 T 10.89" | 87 1/4 CTAZ 0737-A lgj‘ *«C1AZ 9737-A
63 1A 8 1260289 CTlAZ 9737-A | 1 | *C3AZ 9737-B
64 A (with C/M) |8 | 289 | 1 \
64 A (with S/T &0,D) [8 289 |.7%" 5,52" ] 18 CTAZ 9737-A | 1 | *C4AZ 9737-A
P |
62 |‘B 76, 170 [ 787 [ 10,727 18 CTAZ 9737-C f 1 [l *C20Z 9737-A
62/64 |B "Before 11/1/63" ‘T{zTLzsﬁ] L 75" 6.46" | 19.75 CTAZ 9737-C | 1 . xC20Z 9737-C
| | 289 !
63/64 B "Before 12/11/63" ' 6 ‘170,200 . 62" 8.86"" | 48 CTAZ 0737-a | 1 . *C30Z 9737-A
64 B "From 12/11/63 to 4/25/64" | 6 117200 ,62" 8,86 | 48 CTAZ 9737-A 1 | *C3DZ 9737-A
64 B "From 11/1/63" |8 [26G289 ,75" 5.52" | 18 CTAZ 9737-A 1 | *C4AZ 9737-A
64 B "From 4/25/64" | 6 1170200 ,64" 8.86" | 513/4 CTAZ 9737-A 1 | *Cc4DZ 9737-A
l |




o SECTION 97 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL JCYL.] C1D. ] DESCRIPTION [QTY.  PART NUMBER
9737  SPRING - ACCELERATOR RETRACTING - continued
0.0. | LENGTH coiLs REPLACED BY - |
60§ | 8 152430 CTTZ 0737-H | 1 *B8S G737-A
61/ |S {with 4/B carb.) '8 390 | .83" 3,78% | 30 CTAZ 9737-B 1 *C1SZ 9737-B
62/63 5 (with 6/B carb.) 8 300 | .69" 4, 17" 286 CTAZ 0737-A 1 *C2SZ 9737-A
62 /63 K(with 6/B carb.) 8 (390 .07 4,43" ] 20 C7AZ 9737-A 1 *C25Z 9737-B
I
60/81 |X (with F/M/2) "Before 5/1/61" | 6 144,170 §0" 2,507 221/ CTAZ 9737-A 1 | *CODD 8737-D
60/61 |X(with §/T) '"Before 5/1/61" |6 (144,170 .94" 10,30"| 201/2 CTAZ §737-B 1 *CODD 9737-E
61/63 |X(with F/M/2) "From 5/1/61" 6 (144170 . 82" 6,26" | 35 1/2 C7AZ 9737-B 1 *CIDD 9737-A
61/63 | X(with §/T) "From 5/1/61" 6 1144170 54" 8,19"| 251/2 CTAZ 9737-A 1 *C1DD 9737-B
| !
63 X [ \260 L 5" 6.46" | 19,75 C7AZ 9737-C 1 *C20Z 9737-C
64 X(with F/M/2) \\ 6 [14417( Used as trans. kickdown control lever spring 1
| 200 |
63764 | X "Before 3/2/64" | 6 144,1701 . 62" 8,86 48 C7AZ 9737-A 1 *C3DZ 9737-A
! 200
64 X "From 3/2/84" \‘ 6 (144170 .64" 8,86" | 513/4 C7AZ 9737-A | 1 *C4DZ 9737-A
1200 | |
64 X 18 (260 | .75" 5,527 18 CTAZ 9737-A | 1 | %C4AZ 9737-A
L] |1
9737 ACCELERATOR RETURN SPRING and EXTENSION - Refer to above 9737 Group for Spring application

Consists of the following AR CTAZ 9737-A
5 - CTRA 9737-B  Spring (accel. shaft return)-. 75" O.D. -2.84" long-36 1/2" coils
10 - C7TRA 9A843-A Extension (accel. retracting spring)-6" long

Consists of the following AR C7TZ 9737-H
5 - CTRA 9737-C  Spring (accel. shaft return)-.78" 0.D, -2, 82" long-27 1/2 coils
10 - C7RA 9A843-A Extension (accel. retracting spring)-6'' long

Consists of the following AR CTAZ 9137-C
5 - CTRA 9737-D  Spring (accel, shaft return)-.70" 0,D, -3, 01" long-35 1/2 coils
10 - C7TRA 9A843-A Extension (accel, retracting spring)-6" long

Consists of the following AR CTAZ 9737-B
5 - CTRA 9737-A  Spring (accel. shaft return)-.78" O.D, -2, 38" long~25 1/2 coils
10 - CTRA 9A843-A Extension (accel, retracting spring)-6' long

98739 KNOB ASSY. - CARBURETOR CHOKE CONTROL
63/64 A 6 223 Use with C3AZ 9700-B control assy. (choke) 1 C3AZ 9B739-A
64 X 6 1;14,170, 1 C4DZ 9B739-A
00 |

9C739 ROD - SPEED CONTROL PIVOT ARM TO SERVO
84, 5 EREL C4SZ 9CT39-A
84/ IS "8 1390 : Nut (pivot arm rod to servo)-1/4"-20 2 | 33795-S7(M49)

1 |

9C740 ROD - SPEED CONTROL PIVOT ARM TO CARBURETOR

—

684/ S 8 390 1 C4SZ 9C740-A
64/ S 3 ’§§6 | Washer (speed control pivot arm rod to speed 1 | 353862-
control rod pivot arm to servo)-"C"
‘ | Retainer-spring-.862" long 354569-S(RR1)
|
9741 BRACKET - ACCELERATOR RETRACTING SPRING
60/62 | A(with F/M/2, C/M) | 8 1292 ] | 117 " CoAZ 9741-A
60/62 |A (with S/T & O/D) ' 8 \ 292 \ [ 1 | CO0AZ 9741-T
60/64 |A (with S/T & O/D) | 81352390 1 C0AZ §741-B°
| |406421
64 |A 6 2238 | 1 C4AZ 9741-A
63 A | 8 [260,289; 1 C3AZ 9741-A
82/63 |B 8 1221260 Use with C20Z 9737-C spring 1 C20Z 9741-B
63 X 8 | 260 | 1
63/64 |B (with 4/B carb.) 18 1289 | 1
64 B, X | 8 | 260 | 1
64 A, B (with 2/B carb.) |8 | 289 | 1
81/ _ |8 1390 | 1 C1SZ_9741-A
62/63 |s Special (with 6/B carb.) 8 | 380 | Accelerator shaft retracting assist spring 1 C28Z 9741-B
82/63 | S Special (with 6/B carb.) | 8 1390 | Throttle return spring 1 C28Z 9741-C
! 1 |




FORD CAR PARTS 601
SECTION 97
VEAR | MODEL [eYL] Cib. ] DESCRIPTION TGTY]  PART NUMBER
9C741 BUTTON ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR PUSH
G |A (with C/M) 8 785,359 1 I~ C4AZ 9CT41-A
| ¢ 1390 i ‘
64 S "Before 6/8/64" [ g 300 | T
' z : ‘ 45Z 9CT41-A
84/ 5 From 6/8/64 ‘8_13{9‘@2@ [T1 | C45Z 9C741-B
64 |A(with C/M) | 8 1289352 Screw(button to actuator shaft)-No. 6- 32x1/8" | 1 | 354293-S8(UU27)
i l 1390 | hex.socket head set 1
64/ IS '8 300 | L1
| i | | |
98742  KIT - THROTTLE CONTROL - Also Refer to Group 9775
60/64 |A,X [6&8 All | 1| C4AZ 9B742-A
62/64 B 588/ All } 1]

9C743 CAP - SPEED CONTROL PUMP INTAKE

64 |A"(with C/M) 8 285,353 ‘ 1 | C4SZ 9C743-A
! . 1390 ! ‘ |
64/ IS i 8 | 390 by
| L I P
9C744 TEE - SPEED CONTROL VACUUM HOSE
64 A (with C/M & w/o power brakes) | 8 (285,352 | 1T CIAZ 9CT4I-A
| 390 | | |
64 A (with C/M & with power brakes) | 8 ‘289,3524 1 C4SZ 9C744-A
‘ ! ;390 | |
! i : !
64/ S .8,390 \ D1
9A74S SHIELD - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE HEAT TUBE INLET
63 | B 76 | 200 | [TT [ CIKE PAT45-A
63/64 B (with 4/B carb. ) Before2/17/84" 8§ i 289 | 1 C307Z 9A745-A
| [ 1
9C745 HOSE - SPEED CONTROL METERING VALVE TO PUMP
64/ I8 . 8 1390 126" D,-, 26470, D, -31, 58" long-cut to 1 C4SZ 9C745-C
| | ! 15.12" long P
64 A 8 !289,35% Cut to 10, 62" long i 1
1 j 390 .
9C746 HOSE - SPEED CONTROL METERING VALVE TO SERVO ‘
64 IS 8 390 [,2357LD, -, 45370, D, -68, 62" long— | 1] c4sz 9CT46-C
! | cut to 52, 56" long |
84 |A |289,352; Cut to 12, 25" long |1 t
| 390 .
9747 ROD ASSY. - ACCELERATOR - Refer to Group 9AT02, 9772, 9784
60 IS (with S/T) [8 1352 | Accelerator bellcrank to carburetor-10.29"long 1 | B5A 9747-A
60/62 |A (with'S/T & O/D) |8 [AlL Accelerator shaft to carburetor-11. 52" long 1 COAA 9747-B
from center of ball stud to rod end |
l |
9C747 HOSE - SPEED CONTROL SOLENOID TO METERING VALVE
64 S 8 390 | 296" I.D.-.5370,D, -9.12" long-cut from 1 | *C45A 9CT747-A
C4SZ 9C748-B hose |
64 A 8 289,352/ .296" I.D.-.53" 0.D.-8.50" long-cut from 1 \ *x C4AA 9C747-A
390 | C4S5Z 9C748-B hose P
9C748 HOSE - SPEED CONTROL SOLENOID TO METERING VALVE
64 S |8 J 390 { ,286" I,D, -, 53" 0,D, -69, 06" long-cut to 1] C48Z 9C748-B
b 41, 12" long 1
64 A 8 1289359 Cut to 24,75" long [
390 1 / |
! L
9C75 ARM - SPEED CONTROL SERVO TO THROTTLE PIVOT
64/ IS 8 1390 ] 1] €452 9CT751-A
84/ S 8 | 300 | Washer (throttle pivot arm to trans, control | 1 | 356403-S8(XX126)
shaft)-3/8" flat |
9A783 - Refer to Carburetor Parts List Section 85
| - I L
9A736 - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 05 | |
9878 DIA TUBE Y.- CARBURE IDLE SPREED UP
8 7380 | Use CISZ JBBE3-A repair Kit 171 | *CIi85 0B756-B

61 Ils (with A/C)




602

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 97
YEAR | MODEL Jev] Cib. ] DESCRIPTION [ QTY.] PART NUMBER _
98758 VALVEASSY. - IDLE SPEED UP
63 A (with Power Steering) ’ 8 r6q289 1 | C30Z9B756-A
84 A (with Power Steering) 8 | 289 ) 1
82 B(with Power Steering) 6&8|170,22 1
‘ ' 260
83 B (with Power Steering) gas l All 1
83/84 |X (with Power Steering) &8 | All 1
62 B(with Power Steering) 1‘6&8 ;‘170,221,1 Nut-9/167-18 hex. check \ 2 \ 351075-S(MM27)
| 260
I T 1
9{5757 - _Refer to Carburetor Parts\ Lis1t3 Sect'Ton 35 J !
98758 TUBE ASSY.- POWER STEERING PUMP TO IDLE SPEED UP VALVE
63 (with Power Steering) 8 P60,289] 1 C3AZ 9B758-A
84 A (with P/S & C/M) f 8 | 289 ) 1
62/63 E (with Power Steering) 8 22],260{ 1 C30Z 9B758-A
63 X (with Power Steering) 8 | 260 1
64 (with P/S & A/C except C/M) 8 | 280 ! 1
62/64 (with Power Steering & F/M/2) |6 [170,200] 1 C30Z 9B1758-B
63 /84 E((wlth Power Steering) | & ;IAII | 1
L |
98759 BRACKET - IDLE SPEED UP VALVE
62/63 |B (with Power Steering) 76 170,200 1 | C20zZ 9B759-A
63/64 L)a((wlth Power Steering) ie '\All ~ 1
64 B (with Power Steering) 6 | 200 1
62/63 B (with Power Steering) 8 B21,260| 1 C30Z 9BT50-A
63/64 {X (with Power Steering) 8 rzeo ‘ 1
64 A (with Power Steering & S/T,0/D)| 8 | 289 1
83 A(with Power Steering) 8 160289 1 C3AZ 9B759-A
64 A (with Power Steermng & C/M) 8 | 289 | 1
62/63 |B (with Power Steering) 8 1,260J Bolt (bracket to accelerator shaft assy. )- 1 | 350756-S8(BB697)
l | 5/16"-24 x , 75" shoulder
] | Washer-5/16" flat 1 | 44722-S8(X19)
| Lockwasher-5/18" 1_| 34806-S7(X64)
| Nut-5/16'"-24-hex. 1 |33798-58(M62)
9C€760 TRUNNION - CARBURETOR THROTTLE LEVER
83/ lIASpecial (with 8/B carb.) 11 8 l‘40(’;427|| |\ 1 ll C3AZ 9CT760-A
9761 LEVER ASSY. - ACCELERATOR SHAFTY
62/63 |B 78 221260/ Arm (accelerator shaft)-use with C20Z 9725-B| 1 \ C20Z 9761-A
64 B (with 2/B carb.) l's [260,289 1
63/84 |B WithS/T & O/D & 4/B carb.) g | 289 Arm (accelerator shaft) t 1 | C30Z 9761-A
80/61 1X 6 144170 Used with 9775 throttle control (locking type) l 1 { *CODD 9761-A
63 X 8 [ 260 | Arm (accelerator shaft) | T | C3DzZ 9761-A
84 KX 8 260 | "1 [ C4DZ 9761-B
60 A |6&8| A1l | Bolt{accelerator shaftlever}-1/4"-20x1"hex. hd| 2 | 20384-58(B43)
60/61 |X | 8 [144170] 2
83 X | 8 .| 260 | Bolt (accel. shaft lever)-5/16"-18x1 1/4" hex.hd.[ 1 | 20426-S8(B5%5)
82/ \B | 8 [221,260. Nut (accelerator shaft arm to accelerator s 1 | 34443-S7-8(M79)
289 assy. )-5/16"-24-lock
83, X 8 l260,289[ Nut(accelerator shaft lever to accelerator shaft) 1
l | Washer-5/16" -flat 1 | 44722-88(X19)
98761 CONNECTOR - TRANSMISSION VACUUM TO FAST IDLE DIAPHRAGM
61 S {(with A/C) \ 8 | 360 l .22 1.D, x4, 20" long-cutfrom CZ2AZ 9323-A i 2 | ¥CISS 9B761-A
61 (with A/C) '8 | 390 | Connector (elbow for connector carburetor idle | 1 | 353378-A1-S
| | speed up diaphragm tube)-1/4"" hose -tee | (I1-103)
l || l L
98761 CONNECTOR - IDLE SPEED UP VALVE TUBE
62/63 |B (with Power Steering) F&8 | AIl | 1 C20Z 9B761-A
64 B 6 | 200 1
64 A(with Power Steering & A/C) 8 | 289 1
83/64 X (with Power Steering) 6&8| All 1
9C7861 HOUSING ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR
54 828935 T

}A (with C/M)

| ] 390

H C4AZ 9C1761-B




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 97 603
YEAR | MODEL Tevi [ cib. | DESCRIPTION [ QTv]  PART NUMBER
9C762 LINK ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL
64 |A (with C/M) 8§ 289,359 |71 [ C4AZ 9C762-B
g L] 390 !
9A763 BUSHING - ACCELERATOR SHAFT _
64 X ‘8 280 |2 C4DZ 9AT63-A
l I | | rd
9C763 SPACER - SPEED CONTROL SERVO
64 |A (with C/M) "8 289 | i 1 | C4AZ 9C763-A
l P l ]
9C764 TUBE ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL VACUUM SUPPLY
64 |A(with C/M & w/6 power brakes) | 8 ‘289,352J 5/16" O, D, -3.48" developed length 1 | C4AZ 9C764-A
| LN |
1 — ‘ L
9767 END - CARBURETOR THIOTTLE SYNCHRONIZER ROD
61/63 |A,S Special (6/B carb. ) 8 390,406 2 PB8M 9767-B
63/ |A Special (8/B carb.) i[ 8 Iv;oa,4271‘ 2 |
| : r 1
9C767 DIAL ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR
64 S "Before 6/8/64" 8 ' 380 | 1| C45Z 9C67-B
%4, |5 "From 6/8/64" |8 | 390 1 | C45Z 9C767-C
g \
9772 ROD ASSY. - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK TO CARBURETOR - Refor to Groups 9A716, 9747, 9784
60/61 |A (with C/M) ©8 352 | 6.96" long-adjust to 6. 46"-formed i1 B8A 9772-A
61482 | A (with C/M) 8 292, 352[ 7.00" long from center of trunnion to center of | 1 | ClAA 9772-A
61,62 \A (with F/M/2) "From 3/15/61" \ 8 E92352] rod end (formed rod) 1 7
61/62 |A (with C/M) '8 | 330 | 7.88" long {from center of trunnion to center of 1 ClAA 9772-C
l ‘ | rod end (formed rod) ,
61,63 |A Special (6/B carbh.) i 8 390,406 B CIAE 9772-A
63 [A(with C/M) 8352 | | 1 c3az 97172-C
63 |A(with /T & O/D) 8 260,289] 7.88" long [rom center to center of ends 1 | C3AZ 9772-B
63 |A(with F/M/2, C /M) |8 2602897 1 | C3AzZ 9772-A
64 |A(with C/M) tg | 289 | | 1]
63/64 |A{with C/M) '8 390 | 1 C3AZ 9772 D
64  |A (with C/M) s | 352 | | 1
62/64 |B 6 170 2.28"Tong from center to center of socket ends| 1 ; C20Z 9772-B
84/ [B,X e | 200 | | 1
64 X |6 (144,170 | 1
|
62/63 B (with F/Méz =| 8 éZI,‘ZGQ 4.68" Tong from center of trunnion to center ! 1 I C202Z 9772-C
83 \X(wlth F/M/2) |8 | 260 | of rod end 1
64 |B(with F/M/2,C/M & 2/B carb.) | 8 |260,289 |1
62/63 |B (with S/T & O/D) "8 p21,260f 4.687 long Irom center to center of ends 1 G20Z 9772-D
63 X(with S/T & O/D) 8 260 \ 1
64 B (with S/T & O/D &2/B carb.) 8 260,28‘1 I 1
64 ‘A (with 8/T & 0/D) 8 | 289 | ]
63/ |B (with /T & O/D & 4/B carh. ) 8 | 289 | 4.98" long from center to center of ends 1 C30Z 9772-A
64 B Special (with 4/B carb. & C/4) 8 | 289  5.44"long from center to center of ends | 1 C40Z 9772-A
| :
60 {with F/M/2, F/M & C/M) [8 352 1 B8S 9772-C
60 IS [ 8[430 | 9.16" Iong-adjust to 8. 63" |1 BYSS  9772-A
61 lls, (with A/C) 17817390 | 13.36" Iong from center of frunnion o center of | 1“| C1S§S 9772-C
pin
62/63 |S Special (with 6/B carb.) i 8 | 380 | 7.75" Iong-bright finish || 17 C28Z %M2-B
62/63 [S Special (with 6/B carb.) | 8 | 390 | 20.52" long-bright finish 11 7 C282 9713-A
61 /84 1S (except A/C & speed control)(with | § | 390 | 13.36" long from center of trunnion to center of | 1 | Clsz 9772-A
|4/B carb.) | rod end ! [
64/ S (with speed control) \ 8 390 | 1| C4SZ 9772-A
|
60/ 61[X |6 \144,1’701 2.776" loug from center to cenfer of ends [ 1 CODD 9772-A
62 |X Special |6 | 170 | [ 1]
60/63 X (with F/M/2) |'6 [144170| 5.65" long-accelerator shaft to transmission | 1 | B4A 9772-A
] | | control shaft-cut to 4. 20" long [
62/63 ix | 8 [144170 2.28" Tong Irom center to center of ends-right | 1 | C2DZ 9772-A
| angle bend one end
64 I‘X '8 [ 260 . 4.68" long from center to center of ends 1 C4DZ 9772-A
|




604 SECTION 97 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL VL] Cib. ] DESCRIPTION [ QY] PART NUMBER

9772 ROD ASSY. - ACCELERATOR BELLCRANK TO CARBURETOR - continued -
Also refer to Groups 9A716, 9747, 9784

60/ |A,B,S,X 16& 8 All Nut (rod to bellerank or lever & carburetor)- | AR| 34079-S7(M163)
No. 10-32 i
T . Lockwasher~No. 10 AR | 34803-S7(X60)
61/ s |8 1390 | Refainer (rod assy. accel. bellcrank to carb, 1 | 353862-S8(XX10)
} ! to bracket assy. accel.shaft)-""C" washer ; i
61 /83 A, S Special (6/B carb, ) "8 390,406 Nut (outboard carburetor throttle rods to ﬁ 1) 357179-S(MM134)

accelerator bellcrank to carburetor rod)- ‘
No. 8-32 hex, locking I |

)

)

63/64 |A,B,S,X | 8 All | Ciip (rod to carburetor) | 1 | 375894-87-8
(GG-215)
9775 CONTROL ASSY. - CARBURETOR THROTTLE - LOCKING TYPE -Also Reler to Group 9B742
& A 6&8 All 14.50" long from base of bezel 1 ' *COAF 9775-A

L0.61 1X | 6 1144170 1|

63 ‘A (with Selectaire air conditioning) - 8 260352 [ 1 C3AZ 9775-B
| 390

64 ‘A (with Selectaire air conditioning) | 8 352,390 1

61/62 A (with air conditioner) '8 All 1

60/61 A, X o 6&8 ALl Nut (jam)-9/16"-18 |1 |733945-58(M37)

9B776 CLIP - ACCELERATOR SHAFT TO TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHAFT ROD ASSY.

64 X "8 7260  Used with C4DZ §784-C rod 2 7 C4GY 9BTI6-A

1 B i | - L

9C780 MOULDING - SPEED CONTROL SWITCH
64 3 "Before 6/8/64" g 390 B | 1 | C4SZ 9C780-A
64, S "From 6,8/64" BT390 T C4sZ 9C780-B

\ |

9782 BRACKET - CARBURETOR THROTTLE CONTROL SHAFT
63 iA(with Selectaire air conditioning) 8 26035% ‘ 1| C3AZ 9782-B

‘ 390 x
64 IA (with Selectaire air conditioning) | 8 1352390 J‘ 1 f

3 [ | | ]

9784  ROD ASSY. - ACCELERATOR TO TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHAFT - Also refer to Group 9747, 9772
0 A (with C/M) 6 223 6.32" between stud centers-adjustable 1 COAA 9784-B
6063 A (with F/M/2 € C/M) 8 Al 5.14 " between ball joint centers i 1 BBA 9784-A
63 'A(with S/T & O/D) 8 260289 {1
64 A (with C/M) 8 289,353 | 1

| | 1390 |
62/63 'B 8 221,260' 3.68" between stud centers-adjustable 1 C20A 9784-A
63 Ix 8 . 260 Pl ’
64 A (with S/T,0/D) 18 289 b1
64 B |8 260,289 1]
64 X (with ¥/M/2) 6 170200 4.56" long N | 1 | CODZ 9784-A
64 ‘B Special(with /B carb. & C4) '8 77283 3730"long between stud centers 71| C40Z 978¢-A
64/ X 8 264289 3,52 between stud centers-adjustable N C5ZZ 9784-A
60 's -8 | 352 | 8.68" between ball joint centers 1] B8S 9784-A
69 'S ~8 430 " 9.75" between stud centers-adjustable 1 *B8S 9784-B

e . Cotter pin-1/16" x 3/4" { | 72015-S(N40)

60/64 [A(with F/M/2,C/M), B, S, X [6&8| All | Wut (rodtotransmission control shaft)-No.10-32 | AR |_34079-S7(M163)

! ; " Lockwasher-No. 10 AR | 34803-S7(X60)

* . o [ |
_____9€786 ADAPTOR - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL - INLET TUBE - Also refer to Group 9ATI5
64 AB, X 8 260289 1| C4AZ 9C786-A

9C788  BRACKET - SPEED CONTROL SOLENOID

64/ S(model76only) 8 30 1 | c4SZ 9C788-A
9C791 FILTER ASSY. - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE AIR ‘

64/ |P/Clwithclosedemissionsystem) 8 390428 ~ = 1 DZ -
84 X "Sprint Special” (with closed 8 260 1]
‘ |

emission system)
| T |
9792 - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95

|

I |

I |
i ‘




FORD CAR PﬂRTS SECTION 97 605
YEAR | MODEL JCYLT CID. | DESCRIPTION [ QY] PART NUMBER
9793 SEAL - ACCELERATOR PEDAL ROD
60 A 16&8] All | 1 *B7A 9793-A
61/3 |A BB Al i CTAA 9793-A
64 A '6&8I Al | 1 C4AZ 9793-A
52/ B 6&8[All ‘ |1 |~ Cz0z 9793-A
81, |S '8 390 1] C1SS_ 9793-4
|
64 X 6 {14Q17q‘ | 1| 4Dz §793-A
1200 | |
64 X | 87260 ] 71 |~ C4DZ 9793-B
J | \ i
9A796 - Refer to Carburetor Parts L}sts Section 95
|
9819  TUBE - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL - OUTLET
60/62 |A 8 17292 | 1/4'"O.D. steel tubing-10.10'" long-used with 1 BY9AE 9819-B
| | | Ford 2/B carburetor (CM-296)
60/63 |A,S (with 4/B carb.) 8 352390 3/16" O.D. steel tubing-18. 10" long 1 B8A 9819-H
64 S | 8 Lsgo | 1
64 !A (with 4/B carb, }"Before317/64" | 8 352,390 1
64/ A,S "From 3/17/64'" 8 [52390] 3/16" O.D. steel tubing-19, 42" long 1 C4MY 9819-B
60/63 |A (with 2/B carb.) 8 352 | 3/16" O.D. steel tubing-17. 30" long 1| B8A  9819-L
| [ (CM-293)
60/63 |A Special (4/B carb. ) 8 1353390, 1/4" 0.D.-21.30" long | 1| CIlAE 9819-B
“Before 11/22/62" | | 406 | .
61/63 |A Special (6/B carb, ) '8 B39Q406| 1/4" O.D. steel tubing-25.45" long | 1| Cl1AE 9819-C
[* "Before 11/22/62" . | f % (CM-410)
] 1
81/84 |P/C 8390 | 1/4" 0.D. steel tubing-23.38" developed length| 1 | A *CIAE 9819-A
63 A Special (8B carb.) i 8 1406427 1/4"0.D. steel tubing-5.28"long-used from tee | 2 | A%XC3AE 9819-E
1 {' to carb.
63/64 |ASpecial(4/B carb,) B hUMZ'r 1/470.D. steel tubing-20, 35" long I C3AZ 9819-A
"From 11/22/62" : | l
63 |A'Special(6/B carb.) "From 1122427 |8 406 | 1/470.D. steel tubing-24.80" long 1 C3AZ 98I8-D
63/  |A Special (with 8/B carb. ) { 8 |406427| Used from exhaust manifold to tee 1
62/64 'A,B.X 8 221,260 1/4" O.D. steel tubing-16.30" long 1 C20Z 9819-A
63/64 |A,B (with 2/B carb.) ’ 8 | 289 ! 1 (CM-411)
60 S 8 430 |'1/470.D. steel tubing-14.34" long 1 *BOME 9810-A
62/63 |S Special (with 6/B carb.) 8 1310,40% 37167 O.D. steel tubing-33, 50" long 1 C35Z 9819-A
63 /64 B(with4/Bcarb)-"Before2/17/64" [8 {289 | 1/470.D, steel tubing-24.92" long 1 C30Z 9819-B
63 B |6 [ 200 | 1/470.D. steel tubing-9. 21"'long 1 C3GY 9819-A
F 6 {170 | 1
1 L] \
60/ |A,B,S,X 78 | All | Nut (tube to carb, )-7/16"-24 hex, -brass | 1| 357980-S(MM111)
61/ A Special (4/B,6/B, 8/B carb.) -8 390,408 | 1]
| ‘ | 427 | |
63/  |A Special (8/B carb.) |8 [ 427 | Tee assy. (theérmostatic choke control outlet)- | 1 [*3718416-8
| [ | compression fitting
61/ |A,B,X 16&8| All | Sleeve {tube to carburetor)-1/4" compression | 1 | 357940-S(II-54X)
| Lo { I
9820  TUBE - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL - INLEY
60/62 |A,S 8 352390 1/4" O.D. steel tubing-used with B8A 9430-B 1 B8A™ 9820-B
or COAE 9430-B manifold
63/64 (P/C "Before 5/1/647| 8 | 390 | 1/4"0.D. steel tubing-22.96" long T C3AZ 9820-B
63/64 A,S (exceptp/C) Before 5/1/64™ | 8 [352390| 1/4" O.D. steel tubing-12.92" long i C3AZ 9820-A
64 A, B, X (with 2/B carb.) 8 [260,289] 1
64/ ,S,P/C "From 5/1/64" 8§ B53300| 1/4" O.D, steel tubing-13.53" long 1 C4AZ 0820-D
60/ |A,S '8 352 | Washer (tube & exhaust manifold to cyl. head)- 1 | 371665-SKX329
| | | 3/8" lock
| [ |
9825-6 CLIP - ROD END
60/ |A,B,5X |6&8 All | R.H. | AR | B7TA 9825-B
! | L.H. |AR | B7A 0826-A

‘ P i

2 Cut from 91A 2269 bulk tubing



606 SECTION 97 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL TeYLT CiD. ] DESCRIPTION TQrv.]  PART NUMBER
9A825 ACTUATOR ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL
64 A (with C/M) g 1285359 \ T x C4AZ 9A825-B
390
6a s 'Before 6/8/647 g 300 | 1 | c48Z 9A825-A
64/ S "From 6/8/64" 8 390 | 1 1 C4SZ 9A8B25-B
64 A (with C/M) § 389,352 Washer (actuator to housing)-1/2" flat l 1 | 351453-58(XX186)
390 i i
- 7 |
9A826 CABLE ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR
64 A (with C/M) § 285,352 | 1| C4AZ 9A826-A
1390
64§ "Before 6/8/64” g 330 1 |__C4SZ 9A826-B
84/ T8 "From 6/8/64" 8 7390 1 -
64 AS "' 8 _All __Grommet (actuator cable assv, thru dash panel) | 1| 354972-S(KK18)
| i
9827 - Refer to Carburetor Parts‘Lists Secti?n 85 | |
|
9A832 KNOB ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR
64 A (with C/M) .8 280362 1 C4AZ 9A832-A
‘ - l390
_ - |
9835 - 9838 - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95
S o |
9AB37 SWITCH ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL RELEASE ACTUATOR
64 A (with C/M) 8 289,352 Also serviced in 9A825 assy. |1 C4AZ 9AS83T-A
390 | L
'ﬁ i
. 9AB37 SWITCH ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL RELEASE
64 A (with C/M) 8 289352 1 i C1VV 9A837-A
‘ * $390 | |
64 8 Before 6/8/64" 8§ 300  Console mounted 1. C45Z 9A837-A
64/ S - "From 6,/8/64" 8 330  Console mounted 1 C4SZ 9A837-C
64, 'S § 390" " Dash mounted 1 C4SZ 9A837-D
9A838 BRACKET - SPEED CONTROL RELEASE SWITCH MOUNTING
64 }A (with C/M & power brakes) |8 P83y352 i1 ] C4AZ 9A838-A
390 [
64 'A (with C/M & w/o power brakes) '8 289359 [ 1 | C4AZ 9A838-B
390 |
64 s R - I |_1 | C4SZ 9A838-B
64 S 8 390 Screw(release switchmtg, brkt.to brake pedal | 1 | 40918-58(U260)
supportassy.)-No.10-24x1/2'" hex,washer hd. |
o S | |
9A839 WIRE ASSY. - SPEED CONTROL FEED
64 S T 8 390 ° ! C4SZ 9A839-B
64/ s 8 1390 ' Clip (speed control feed wire) AR | 376219-S(GG151)
64 S 8 390 Screw (speed control feed wire clip)- AR | 42127-88(U248C)
No0.10-12 x 1/2" hex.washer head-self tapping
|
9840 PlS_‘lON ASfY. - CARBURETOR AUTOMATIC CHOKE - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95
_ - |
o 2_840 WIRE _AiSY - SPEED C_(_)_[JTROI.
64 ‘A (with C/M) 8 289353 [ 1 ] C4AZ 9A840-A
| o | 1390 | | o
64, S 8 390 | 1T | C45Z 9A840-A
64/ S i8 390 ' Clip (speed control wire assy.) AR | 376219-8(GGI5T)
64/ iS 8 390 | Screw (speed control wire assy. clip)- | AR | 42127-88(U248C)
No0.10-12 x 1/2" hex.washer head-self tapping |
- P
on84l ROD - CARBURETOR THROTTLE - FRONT )
'61/63 A Special (6/B carb,) 8394406 | 1 | CIAE 9Bs41-A
63/ A Special (with 8/B carb.) 81406427 Bright finish 1 | C3AZ 9B841-B
62/63 S Special (6/B carb.) {8 1390 | Bright finish 1 C2SZ 9B841-A
61/63 A, S Special (6/B carb,) 8 390,406, Washer (throttle rodtooutboardcarb.)-3/16"flat| 1 | 372396-S8(XX78)
} i Retainer-spring-. 44" long 1 | 353610-S8fWN126)

- _ \




FORD CAR DPARTS 607
SECTION 97
VEAR | MODEL Tevel ciD. | DESCRIPTION [GTY] __ PART NUMBER
9842  CLAMP - CARBURETOR THERMOSTATIC CHOKE HOUSING - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95A

98842 ROD - CARBURETOR THROTTLE - REAR

61/63 |A Special (6/B carb.) 8 390406 1 CIAE 9B842-A
762/(75:}”15 Special (6/B carb,) -8 ! 390  Bright finish I U C2SZ 9B842-A
837 A Special (with 8/B tarb,) T8 406,427 Use with C3AZ 9732-C 1 C3AZ 9B842-B
61/63 A,S Special (6/B carb,) 8 300,406 Washer (throtile rod to carburetor)-3/16" flat 1  372396-S8(XX78)
o * Retainer-spring-.44" long | 1 | 353610-S8(NN126)

98843 KIT - ACCELERATOR CONTROL - COBRA

63, B 8 360,280 For (3) 2 barrel carburetor installation-use 1 C40Z 9B843ZA
with C40Z 6B068-A, B, C4DZ 6B068-A, B High

Performance Kit

Consists of the following

1-C3RA 9AT01-A Rod (accel. shaft to belicrank) 1-AB 99753-A Trunnion (accel. shaft to bellerank)
1-C3RA 9AB800-A Arm (accelerator shaft) 1-375780-581 Clip (rod to bellcrank arm)
1-B7A 9825-B Clip (rod to bellcrank)

62/  All High Performance Vehicles 8 TAl»lWWiFor (2) 4 barrel carb, installation-use with 1 C60Z 9B843-G
((with 8V manifold) ‘ C6AZ 6B0E8-B, C7AZ 6B068-A High

Performance Ki-

Consists of the following

1-C70Z 9A702-L Rod assy. (accel. shaft tobellcrank) 1-44712-S8 Flatwasher
1-C5AZ 9737-K Spring (accelerator return) 1-72003-88 Cotter pin
1-C5AZ §741-B Bracket (return spring)
83 X T T T8 280 For (3) 2 barrel carburetor installation-use 177 C3DZ 9B843-A

with C40Z 6B068-A, C4DZ 6B068-A High
Performance Kit

Consists of the following

1-C3AE GAT701-A Rod (accel. shaft to bellcrank) 1-AB 99753-A Trunnion (accel, shaft to bellcrank)
1-C3AE 9QAB800-A Arm (accelerator shaft) 1-375780-S81 Clip (rod to bellcrank arm)
1-BTA 9825-B Clip (rod to bellcrank)

64 X ) 8 7360 . For(3) 2 barrel carburetor installation - use | 1 | C4DZ 9B843-A

with C40Z 6B(68-A, C4DZ 6B068-A, B High
Performance Kit

Consists of the following

1-C3AE 9A7T01-A Rod (accel. shaft to bellcrank) 1-AB  99753-A Trunnion (accel. shaft to bellcrank)
1-C3RA 9A800-A Arm (accelerator shaft) 1-375780-S81 Clip (rod to bellcrank arm)
1-B7A 9825-B Clip (rod to bellcrank)
OAB47  BEZEL - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR
64 A 8 289,352 "1 C4AZ 9A847-A
‘ | 390 | L
64 ‘A 8 '289,35% Washer(actuator bezel)-.020"nylon-11/16"flat | 1 , 376529-S(XX221D)
‘ b 1390 oo
\ F \ P
9848 THRU 9853 - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95 o
OAB53  PLATE - ACCELERATOR SHAFT EQUALIZER BRACKET
61/63 1A (with /T & O/D) 6 223 ! 1 CIAZ 9A853-C
64 A (with S/T& O/D) ’ 6 233 177 C4AZ 9AB53-A
61/64 S '8 390 ! {1 | C1SZ 9A853-A
61/6% A (with S/T & O/D) ™6 223 | Bolt (plate to dash)-5/16"-18 x 5/8" hex. head | 1 ' 20326-S7(B49)
| T | Lockwasher-5/16" | I 34806-57(X64)
' i . i ‘ !
OA856 BUSHING - ACCELERATOR SHAFT TO BELLCRANK ROD
61/ S 8,390 1. C1SS 9A856-A
62/63 |B (with F/M/2) | 6 170200 RN
64  |B (with F/M/2) 6 | 200 | f1
64 |A (with speed control) 's 289,352 9 |

| I lago | |
1 L ? P




608 CcTioN o7 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL TevL.] CID. | DESCRIPTION [ QY]  PART NUMBER
9A8S57 NUT - ACCELERATOR SHAFT TO BELLCRANK ROD
82/63 |B (with F/M/3) § IT0200 Used with C30Z TASTS-Atod | |"1—[—cwz—ms7—r
64 B (with F/M/2) "Before 3/31/684" |6 . 200 L1
64  |A (with speed control) 8 1269352, | 1 f
o] 390 o
61/ s 8 1390 1
64 B (with F/M/2) "From 3/31/64" |6 | 200 | Nut(accel. shafttobellcrank rod)-No.10-16 spring 1 ; 379547-S2
C i ! | (MM206C)
1 P i i |
9861 SHIELD - CARBURETOR CHOKE THERMOSTAT - Also Refer to Carb. Parts List Section 95
\ | ! ! |
98862 INSULATOR - ACCELERATOR SHAFTTO DASH - Also refer to Group 9B720
62/63 |B 8 221260 Use withC20Z 9725-B shaft assy. only ‘ 1 C20Z 9B862-A
62/53 |B 6 | 170 Use with C202Z 9725- A shalt assy. only 2 C20Z 9B862-B

98883 REPATRKIT - IDLE SPEED UP DIAPHRAGM

61 |S {with Air Conditioner) | 8 1390 | Used with C1SS 9B756-B | 1|

C1SZ 9B863-A

Consists of the following

1-FDL 19572 Spring (diaphragm return) 1-C188 19680-A Diaphragm & shaft assy.
1-C1VV 19B992-A Pin (diaphragm air bleed)

98864 LEVER - IDLE SPEED UP vuv:
62/64 |B (with Power Steering) \170 j 1 C20Z 9B864-A
63 X (with P/8) f&.8| AT C3DZ 9B864-A
64 X (with P/S) 6 (144, 17q| I
\ 200 | o
\ ] { Nut-No. 10-32 | | 34079-S7(M163)
| | Lockwasher-No, 10 }_ IJ 34803-87(X60)
| ! |
9865 INSULATOR - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE CONTROL OUTLET TUBE
60 1S |8 430 |.26".D.-14.30"Iong-usedwith Carter 4/Bcarb. | 1 | BSME 9865-A
80762 A 8 1 292 [ .Z6"I.D.-10.23"long-used with Ford 2/B carb. | 1 |  BOAE 0865-A
60/62 [A Special(with 4/B carb. ) |8 35339q .26"1.D.-21.00" Tong-used with Holley 4/B carb. " I |~ COAE 9865-A
| 408 | |
60/63 |A (with 2/B carb, ) 8 352 | 267 1. D, -16 /32" long-use with Ford 2/B T B8A 9865-A
62/64 A,B.X 8 k221,26 carburetor 1
62/63 |S Special (with 6/B carb.) 390 2
62/ |A Special (with 4/B carb.) |390,4o |1
427
63/64 |A,B (with 2/B carb.) 8 \ 289 | 1
B/ [P/C 87390 | .26"I.D.- 23.13" long 1| CIAE 9865-A
60/ A, S(with 4/B carb,)(except P/C) |8 352390 Cut to 18, 50" long I
61/63 |A Special (6/B carb.) 8 !390408 Cut to 20.22" long 1
63/ B Special (with 4/B carb.) 8 } 289 ‘ Cut to 20, 22" long 1
63/  |A Special (with8/Bcarb.) "8 406427 . 26" I D. -4, 227 long-cut from BOAE 9865-A | 2 | ¥C3AE 0865-A
63 B I'6 \ 200 \ L2671 D.-.40" 0. D. -8. 65" long-cut from |71 [ *C3GE 9865-A
g BOAE 9865-4 |
63/64 |A Special (with 8/B carb.) 8 \406,427r 26" 1D, -14, 76" long-cut from CIAE 9865-A | 1 | *C8DE 9865-A

9890 CHAMBER ASSY. - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE HEAT

63/  |A Special (4/B,6/B or 8/B carb,)- | 8 [406 427 1 C3AZ 9890-A
| "From 11/22/62" I | , /

63/64 |BSpecial(4/B carb.)-"Before2/1764" 8 | 289 | [1 ]
! | | [
9A892 BRACKEYT - SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR MOUNTING

64 s | 8 k’ 390 5 1 C4SZ 9A892-B
9903 GASKET - THERMOSTATIC CHOKE HEAT SUPPLY COVER

80 s |8 | 430 [ Used with BOME 9430-A manifold and 1 *B8S  9903-A
| [ | B9S 9891-A cover only | !

60 S | 8[430 | Used with BOME 9430-A manifold and 1 *COME 9903-A
| { | COME 9A705-A cover assy. | f

60/ |A,S (except P/C) | 8 355,390 [T BSA 9903-B

[

9919 - 9998 - Refer to Carburetor Parts Lists Section 95

| I




